.:!-._l -!;1-:|._._i.-_:!"-' '!;'I-':l- !
vt

ﬂtﬂ '.1'.1 - -I_|.'1
el S B S A T
ek |'|"-I::"|'§j:;:|;¢-_|:l‘||:#q

FAX-202
FAX-222
FAX-333MC

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



a )

If You Need to Call Customer Service

Please complete the following information for future
reference:

Model: FAX-202 FAX-222 FAX-333MC
(Circle your model number)

Serial Number:*

Date of Purchase:

Place of Purchase:

* The serial number is on the underside of the unit.
Retain this Owner’s Manual with your sales receipt
as a permanent record of your purchase, in the
event of a theft, fire or warranty service.

\ >,

Compilation and Publication Notice
Under the supervision of Brother Industries, Ltd., this manual has been compiled
and published, covering the latest product descriptions and specifications.

The contents of this manual and the specifications of this product are subject to
change without notice.

Brother reserves the right to make changes without notice in the specifications and
materials contained herein and shall not be responsible for any damages (including
consequential) caused by reliance on the materials presented, including but not
limited to typographical and other errors relating to the publication.

Trademarks

The Brother logo is a registered trademark of Brother Industries, Ltd.
Brother is a registered trademark of Brother Industries, Ltd.

All other terms and brand and product names mentioned in this manual are
registered trademarks of their respective companies.

©1996-2000 Brother Industries, Ltd.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Table of contents

INTRODUCTION ..ottt see e see e see e 11
UsiNg ThISManUal .......ccccvvvveneve e 1-1
Finding INformation ..........cccceovveiinese e 1-1
About fax machine ..., 1-1
Fax Tones and HandshaKe ............cooeieieneieneeienenceeeee, 1-2
ECM (Error Correction Mode) (For FAX-333MC Only) .. 1-2
FAX-202 and FAX-222 Control Panel Overview ..........c......... 1-3
FAX-333MC Control Panel OVEIrVIiew .........ccccvvevnenrerenenens 1-4
Location and CONNECLIONS .......cccooeeerereiiniene e 2-1
L@ 11 o I 2-1
[ (] o [ T 2-1
ChooSiNG aLOCAtON ....ccccveeeieieeece e 2-2
ASSEMDIY e 2-2
Load the recording Paper ......c.ccoceeeeerereenene e 2-2
ADbout Brother Paper ..o 2-4
(7] T 1= {011 2-4
Connecting the Maching ..........cccovvivvevenenereeeeee e 2-4
Attach the document SUPPOIT .......cccceveeveeiiereerecieeee e 2-5
Multi-Line Connections (PBX) .....cccovvireneneneeenenenieees 2-6

If you are installing the fax machine to work with a
PB X e 2-6
Custom Featureson aSingle Line .........ccocvenvenncnecnne 2-6

Connecting an External Telephone Answering Device
(TAD)(TAD Cannot Be Connected in Some

COUNLITES) vttt 2-7
SEOUENCE ....ooviiieiieeie sttt s 2-7
CONNECLIONS ...t 2-8
Outgoing Message (OGM) ...ccccevevevrenenenieeneeesieeiee 2-8

Connecting an External Telephone ........ccccoveeveveecercnennn, 2-8
ON-SCreen Programming ....coceeeereereeneeseesseessesessesessesesseneas 31
User-Friendly Programming ........cccoceceveeeneeneneneneseneseneeienens 31
FUNCEION MOOE .....cveeeiiiee s 31
Alternating DiSplays ......ccceeieveieneie e 31

|

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Function Selection Table ........coceoveeeeeeiee e 32

l INITIAl SELUP et 4-1
Getting SEAE .....ccveeieeeriire e 4-1
Setting Dialing Mode (Tone/PUlSe) .......cccovvvreereereeeeeenne 4-1
Setting Date and TIME ....cocvveveverece e 4-1
Setting Station ID ....cocvveee e 4-2
Detailsfor Entering Text .......ccccevevirenene e 4-2
INSEIING SPACES ...cvvevieeeiieierieere e 4-2
MaKing COMECLIONS .....covveuereeeerieirieirieee e 4-3
Repeating |Etters .......coveveeeeee e 4-3
Specia charactersand symbols..........ccccevevievereecieeenene, 4-3
Setting Beeper VOIUME ..o 4-4
Setting the Speaker Volume ... 4-4
Setting the Ring VOlUME .....cociiiiiieeee e 4-4
MEMOIY SLOrAQE ....veveeeeeeeieeieeeeree s 4-4
KEY LOCK SYSLEM ..ottt 4-5
Using Key LOCK SYStem ........ccocvvcevevevencnese e 4-5
Setting Up the Key Lock System for the First Time ......... 4-5
Changing the Key Lock System Password ..........cccccceeeeee. 4-6
Switching Key Lock System ON ......ccooevveeneneneneneeee 4-6
Switching OFF Key Lock System .......cccocvvvneieneicnencnnen. 4-7
I SELUP RECEIVE ... 51
Basic Recaiving OPErations .........cccoeeerenererenereeeneereseeeseeneneas 51
Select ANSWEr MOE .....ccueeeieeeeeece e 51
To select or change your Answer Mode .......ccccveveenenene 5-2
Setting RING DEl@y ...c.coveeeeeerececece e 53
Setting Melody for Rings (FAX-333MC only) .......cccccceeee. 53
Setting F/IT RIiNG TIME ..couoiiiiiiiiese e 5-4

Record FAX/TEL Outgoing Announcement (F/T OGM)
(For FAX-333MC 0NlY) ..coveirieiriirieireeeseees e 5-4
EBSYy RECEIVE ....ocveieeeeeeeeeeee s 5-4
Advanced Receiving OPerations .........ccccvevvereveseeseeseeseeseesennes 5-6
Operation from External or Extension Telephone............... 5-6
For FAX/TEL Mode Only ......ccooeviiinene e 5-6
Remote Call Transfer (Semi-DECT Management) ....... 5-6
To transfer telephone call to the fax machine ................ 5-6
Changing Remote Codes .........cccvvvvvrvvvreenereereeeeeenens 5-7
01 1T oo 5-7

1

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Setting Up Polling RECEIVE .......ccocvvvvvierereeeeecee 5-8

Setting Up Delayed Polling Recaive .......ccccoececveececeenene, 5-8
Setting Up Sequential Polling Receive
(For FAX-333MC ONlY) ...oucuiireririeeenirieiee s 5-9
Setting Multi-Function Link® Mode
(With Multi-Function Link® (o011 ] 1) JR 5-9
SELUP SENA e 6-1
Automatic Document Feeder (ADF) ....ooeiveineiiceceeee 6-1
ADF (Automatic Document Feeder) .......ccovevevrieneieneccneenee 6-1
Manual TranSMISSION ......cccreeirerrereereresrereesesrereesesrereeees 6-2
AUtOMatic TranSMISSION ....c.covvveererereereerereereeesesee e 6-2
Manual and Automatic Fax Redia .........cc.cccvevnccniinnnn, 6-2
Memory Transmission (For FAX-333MC Only) ............... 6-2
Basic Sending OPErationsS .........coccoeveerieerieerieesieneseseseseerenens 6-3
Composing Electronic Cover Page
(For FAX-222/333MC ONlY) .ccvvveveeieeeereeeeeeeeeeeeeses 6-3
Cover Page for Next Fax Only
(For FAX-222/333MC ONlY) ..cccoveveiniririeirererieiee e 6-4

Always Send Cover Page (For FAX-222/333MC Only) ... 6-4
Using a Printed Cover Page (For FAX-222/333MC Only) 6-5

Cover Page Message (For FAX-222/333MC Only) ........... 6-5
Composing Y our Own Comments
(For FAX-222/333MC ONlY) ..ccovveirieirieirenisenee e 6-6
CONLIESL ..ot 6-6
RESOIULION ... 6-6
Advanced Sending OpErations .........c.ccceveerrereeereeeneeseeennne 6-7
OVErSEaS MOUE .....ceeeveeeeeieeiere e 6-7
Call Reservation (For FAX-222/333MC Only) ................. 6-7
Print Sample Call Back Message (For FAX-222/333MC
ONIY) et 6-8
Delayed FaX ... 6-8
Next-Fax Reservation (For FAX-222/333MC Only) ......... 6-9
Multiple Resolution TransSmiSSioN ........cccoceeveerieecriereneenes 6-9
Setting Up for Polled Transmit .........ccocevvveverevereceeene, 6-10
Canceling aScheduled Job .......ccccoovvevvceverceeecece, 6-10
Interrupting Delayed Fax and Polled Transmit Jobs ........ 6-11
Auto Dial Numbersand Dialing Options .......cccccceeveveeierienenennnn, 7-1
Storing Numbers for Easy Dialing .......cccccoevvevevencieeceeeeennenn 7-1
iii

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Storing One Touch Dial Numbers/Storing Junk Fax/Call

NUMDEX'S ..ot 7-1
Storing Speed Dial Numbers/Storing Junk Fax/Call
NUMDEFS ..ot e 7-2
Changing One Touch and Speed Dial Numbers.................. 7-3
Setting Up Groups for Broadcasting (For FAX-333MC
ONIY) ettt 7-3
Diaing OPtioNS .....ccccceeiireeeeinere e e 7-4
Manual Dialing ......cccooereeieinireeeeee s 7-4
ONne TouCh DIaling .....coccvereriereie e 7-5
SPEEd DiI@liNg ..cccoveeeeeeeiereeie e 7-5
SEAMCH i e 7-5
REIE ... 7-6
Answering Calls with the Speakerphone
(For FAX-333MC ONlY) .oovevveeirieinienesienesie e 7-6
Broadcasting (For FAX-333MC Only) ....cccooeveieneeienenne. 7-6
PALISE ... e e 7-6
[ o o 7-6
TONEIPUISE ..t 7-7
TElEPNONE SENVICES ..ot 81
CUSLOM FEALUIES ...t 81
Distinctive Ring (For Singapore and Hong Kong) ............. 81
Setting the Distinctive RiNg ......cccovevvieveveneseveeeeee, 8-2
Caller ID (For Singapore and Hong Kong) ........ccccceveueneee. 8-2
Caller ID LOQ ..ecveeeeeieeiereeiesiese e 8-2
Printing the Caller ID LOg .....ccoveevvererenieinieeneesieeee 8-3
Viewing the Caller ID LOg ......ccooeereereirieiriecnieerienes 8-3
Returning a Call fromthe Log .......ccccevvvvvvvrerereceenne, 8-3
Registering aCaller ID Number ........cccoevvvveieveceennne. 8-4
Message Center (For FAX-333MC ONly) ...ccoevreiinenneenieee 9-1
Message Center MOUE ......ccecvveveeerere e 9-1
Flexible Memory Settings (Message Storage) .........cccuevee.. 9-1
Setting Up the Message Center .......ocovvverenereeneeiieneeiennens 9-2
Setting Message StOrage ......coovverereneniesienesee e 9-2
Recording Message Center Outgoing Message .................. 9-2
Listening to Outgoing Message (OGM) ......cccoceeevvenenee. 9-3
Erasing Outgoing Message (OGM) ......ccoveveveereeeennnne. 9-3
Activating Message Center Mode .......cccceeveeveeivereeieceennnne. 9-3

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.

Message INAICALON ......cceeeeeeerere e 9-3

Playing VOICE MESSAGES ......cccovvevreerierierieniesie e e eeenes 9-4
Printing @ FaX MESSagE .......cccoeviririerie i 9-4
Backup Printing Option ........c.ccocevieenereneniereeeseeeeeeeenes 9-4
Erasing MESSA0ES ......c.ccoevrieeriinirieerieieieseee e 9-4
To erase voice messagesindividualy .........ccoeveneenns 9-5
To erase messagesall a onNCe ......ccovevveveeeeceecececeseeens 9-5
Setting Maximum Time for Incoming Messages ............... 9-5
Setting TOll SAVES ..o 9-5
ICM Recording MONItOr .........cooereiereereeieeeeeesese e 9-6
Recording a Conversation ..........cccceeeeeneenieenieenieennens 9-6
Fax Forwarding/Paging .........ccovererereeneeneeneesieeniens 9-6
Programming a Fax Forwarding Number ...................... 9-6
Recording the Paging Outgoing Message (OGM) ......... 9-7
Programming Paging Number ...........ccccceoinninicnenne. 9-7
Remote Retrieval ... 9-8
Using Remote Retrieval Access Code ........ccveereerieiennne 9-8
Changing Remote Retrieval Access Code .........coveeneeeene 9-8
Remote Commands ........cccoveveerenereneseneeseeseeesee s 9-9
Retrieving Memory Status List .......ccocevevvvveveiecieeieeeennns 9-11
Retrieving Fax MeSSages .........coceverereienieneniereeieeeeeaens 9-11
Changing Fax Forwarding Number ...........cceoeieienienenne. 9-12
MaKiNG COPIES .....ocveieeeeieeeeeeeese et se e te e see e e ne e e neenens 10-1
COopY FUNCLIONS ..o 10-1
Making @ SiNgle COPY ....cooeeerererienieniesiesiesie e 10-1

Copy Options: Single or Multiple Copies, Sort/Stack
(For Fax-333MC ONlY) ...ocvvieriireeereeerecriecseeeseeeeens 10-1
Printing REPOIS .....oouoeiieeeeeeer e 11-1
Fax machine Settings and ACHIVILY ........ccccoeeeveineinenineeee 11-1
TOPHNt AREPOI ... 11-1
Transmission Verification (Xmit) Report .........cccccveuenee. 11-2
Activity Report Interval .......cccovcvveieveveieseseeeceeeeeeens 11-2
Important INformation ... 12-1
Important Safety INStructions .........c.coevvevierereeeerennenn 12-1
Troubleshooting and Maintenance ..........cccoeevereereenceneeeneas 13-1
TroublESNOOLING .....eveeeeiieriierieere s 13-1
\'



Vi

Error MESSAJES ....cvvveeeeeieerie ettt 131

Recording Paper Jam .......ccccceeeveeeeienese e 13-3

If You Are Having Difficulty with Your Fax Machine .... 13-4

Printing or RecaiVing FaXes ........cccccooerenerenenesieseenens 13-4

Phone Line or CONNECLIONS .......ccccoeeveienenenesene e 13-4

SENAiNG FAXES ..o 13-5

Handling Incoming Calls .......ccccoeoeiviiceniene e 13-5

Multi-Function Link® (option) (For FAX-333MC Only) ......... 14-1

SPECITICALIONS ... e S1

(€100 1SS T G-1

T L -1
Using Remote Retrieval Access Code (For FAX-333MC

(0 0]V RS R-1

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



| ntroduction

Using This Manual

Thank you for purchasing aBrother fax machine. Thisfax machine has been designed
to be simple to use, with LCD screen prompts to guide you through functions.
However, you can use your fax machineto itsfullest potential by taking afew minutes
to read this manual.

Additionally, your fax machine has a Help Key. Press Copy/Help and then press
Start to print alist of basic operational steps and functions.

Finding Information

All chapter headings and subheadings are listed in the Table of Contents. Y ou will be
able to find information about a specific feature or function by checking the Index at
the back of this manual. Also, throughout this manual, you'll see special symbols
aerting you to important information, cross-references, and warnings. |llustrations of
some screen displays also help you choose the correct key-presses.

About fax machine

If you're afirst-time fax machine user, fax operation might seem alittle mysterious.
You'll soon get used to the unusual fax tones on your phone line, and be able to send
and receive faxes easily.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Sé%ﬂ&@&)\}v’nga{jl ON 1-1



Fax Tones and Handshake

When someone is sending a fax, the fax machine sends fax calling tones (CNG
tones)—soft, intermittent beeps at 4-second intervals. You' Il hear them when you dia
and press Start, and they continue for about 40 seconds after dialing. During that
time, the sending machine must begin the “handshake” with the receiving machine.
Each time you use automatic procedures to send a fax, you are sending CNG tones
over the phoneline. You'll soon learn to listen for these soft beeps each time you
answer a phone on your fax line, so you know if you are receiving afax message.

The receiving fax responds with fax receiving tones—loud, chirping sounds. A
receiving fax chirps for about 40 seconds over the phone line, and the screen displays
RECEIVE. If your fax machineis set to the FAX ONLY Mode, it will answer every
call automatically with fax receiving tones. Even if the other party hangs up, your fax
machine continuesto send the “chirps’ for about 40 seconds, and the screen continues
to display “RECEIVE". To cancel the receiving mode, press Stop.

When your fax machine answersin FAX/TEL Mode, thefax machinelistensfor CNG
tones and then responds with receiving tones.

The fax “handshake” is the time in which the sending machine’s CNG tones and the
receiving machines “ chirps’ overlap. This must be for at least 2 to 4 seconds, so the
machines can understand how each is sending and receiving the fax. The handshake
cannot begin until the call is answered, and the CNG tones only last for about 40
seconds after the number isdialed. Therefore, it’ simportant for the receiving machine
to answer the call in as few rings as possible.

When you have an external tel ephone answering device (TAD) on your fax line, your
TAD will determine the number of rings before the call is answered. Pay specia
attention to the directionsin the Installation chapter for connectingaTAD to your fax
machine.

ECM (Error Correction Mode) (For FAX-333MC Only)

The Error Correction Mode (ECM) isaway for the fax machineto check theintegrity
of afax transmission whileit isin progress. ECM transmissions are possible only
between machines that both have the ECM feature. If they do, you may send and
receive fax messages that are continuously checked for their integrity.

Sufficient memory must be available in your fax machine for this feature to work.

1-2 INT Ban?oydq’rc-H \QVNV.SomanuaIs.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



FAX-202 and FAX-222 Control Panel Overview

r— B
= — )
\__ __J
......... 19900000009g000000000¢ A —
Hold : : : - F——\ :
Redial/Pause Gl AL PANC R . FSE
......... @ =l O N Resolutlon
Search/Speed Dia- _PORS WxvZ e . Mode
3
B A O @ . @ o) start
Hook © : Stop
~~~~~~ ©O®| |o) O
. A /. 5 d
.............................. . Ccpy/ 5

LCD (Liquid Crystal
Display)

Displays messages to help
you set up and

operate your fax machine.

Hold

Letsyou put calls on hold.
Also, letsyou view or
print the Caller 1D list.
(For Singapore and Hong
Kong only)

Redial/Pause
Re-dials the last number
called. Alsoinsertsa
pause in autodial numbers.

Search/Speed Dial
Letsyou dial stored phone
numbers by pressing #
and atwo-digit number.
Also lets you look up
numbers stored in the
dialing memory.

Hook

Letsyou dial

telephone and fax
numbers without lifting
the handset.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Sé%ﬁ&@@o\%ga—[ﬂl ON

Dial Pad

Dials phone and fax
numbers, and can be used
as akeyboard for entering
information into the fax
machine.

One Touch Dial Keys
These four keys give you
instant access to
previously stored phone
numbers.

Stop

Stops afax, cancelsan
operation or exits from
Function mode.

Mode

Use to select how fax
machine will handle
incoming calls.

Copy/Help

Makes a copy. If no
originalsarein the
ADF, it prints aquick
reference Help List.

Start
Starts an operation, such
as sending afax.

Resolution
Sets the resolution when
you send afax or make a

copy.

Function/Set

L ets you access the
function and
programming mode.
Also, stores afunction
setting into the fax
machine.

« (Left Arrow)

» (Right Arrow)
Volume

Moves the LCD cursor to
theleft or right. Adjusts
speaker and ring volume.

1-3



1-4

FAX-333MC Control Panel Overview

h PQRS

\—

Searct /S?eed Dla\ : . :

L

O

WXYZ

© Stop

o,
Lo O

Volume — H

Resoluti

ModD

Ccpy/
T

°”O ............ .

_/

LCD (Liquid Crystal
Display)

Displays messages to help
you set up and

operate your fax machine.

Hold

Letsyou put calls on hold.
Also, lets you view or
print the Caller ID list.
(For Singapore and Hong
Kong only)

Redial/Pause

Re-dials the last number
caled. Also inserts a
pause in autodial numbers.

Search/Speed Dial
Letsyou dial stored phone
numbers by pressing #
and atwo-digit number.
Also lets you look up
numbers stored in the
dialing memory.

Speaker Phone

Lets you speak to the
person at the other end
and dial telephone
numbers without lifting
the handset.

Dial Pad

Dials phone and fax
numbers, and can be used
as a keyboard for entering
information into the fax
machine.

One Touch Dial Keys
These four keys give you
instant access to
previously stored phone
numbers.

Stop

Stops afax, cancelsan
operation or exits from
Function mode.

Mode

Use to select how fax
machine will handle
incoming calls.

Copy/Help

Makesa copy. If no
originals are in the
ADF, it prints a quick
reference Help List.
Start

Starts an operation, such
as sending afax.
Resolution

Sets the resolution when
you send afax or make a
copy.

Function/Set

L ets you access the
function and programming
mode.

Also, stores afunction
setting into the fax machine.

« (Left Arrow)

» (Right Arrow)
Volume

Moves the LCD cursor to
theleft or right. Adjusts
speaker and ring volume.

Microphone

Picks up your voice when
you speak to another party
using speakerphone.

MC ON/OFF

Letsyou activate the
Message Center.

Also, notifies you that you
have voice or fax
messages in the memory.

Play/Record

Letsyou listen to voice
messages and print fax
messages stored in memory.
Also, lets you record
telephone calls.

Erase

Letsyou delete voice
messages, fax messages or
all messages.

INT Ban?oydq’rc-H \QVNV.SomanuaIs.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



! L ocation and Connections

Caution

1 Never install telephone wiring during alightning storm.

2 Werecommend that this product be used with a surge protection device to protect the
product against lightning storms.

3 Neverinstall atelephonejack in awet location unlessthejack is specifically designed
for awet location.

4 Never touch telephone wires or terminals that are not insulated unless the telephone
line has been disconnected at the network interface.

5 Use caution when installing or modifying telephone lines.

6 Avoid using atelephone (other than acordlesstype) during an electrical storm. There
may be aremote risk of electric shock from lightning.

~

Do not use the telephone to report a gas leak in the vicinity of the leak.

8 For PLUGGABLE EQUIPMENT, the socket-outlet should be installed near the
equipment and should be easily accessible.

Packing List

Check that you have the following items:
PR Document Support

.. OneTouch

Telephone Name Label

Line Cord

One Starter Roll

of Recording Paper
(LETTER up to 25 pages,
A4 up to 24 pages)

Telephone
Handset

Handset
Curled Cord

Owner’s

Manual Paper Guide

Keep the packing materials for possible future transport. If you do not pack the
machine properly, it may void your warranty.

Download from Www.SomeQag.@bpr—\.IAq? Manﬁa‘\é QeaRI‘PANcJ\b%V%IBAdQ NS 2-1



Choosing a Location

Place your fax machine on aflat, stable surface, such as a desk. Select aplace that is
free of vibration and shocks. Locate the fax machine near atelephonejack and a
standard, grounded power outlet.

Avoid placing your machinein a high-traffic area. Do not place near heaters, air
conditioners, water, chemicals or refrigerators. Do not expose the fax machine to
direct sunlight, excessive heat, moisture or dust. Do not connect your machine to
electrical outlets controlled by wall switchesor automatic timers. Disruption of power
can wipe out information in the unit’s memory. Do not connect your machine to
electrical outletson the samecircuit aslarge appliances or other equipment that might
disrupt the power supply. Avoid interference sources, such as speakers or the base
units of cordless phones.

Assembly

Load the recording paper

1 Openthecover by
placing your finger inthe
groove under the cover
and lifting up.

2 Pull upthebluerelease lever so you can remove the three protective sheets (initial set
up) or any paper remaining in the machine from the last roll.

3 Unwrap the new recording paper roll and insert it into the paper bin, with the paper
feeding from the bottom of therall.

J) Limited to
2.76 inches (70 mm)

J

2-2 LO CDA(‘JV-\II—n|09J\Fror% \N\Rms%ﬁ?a’kldéhéc‘c}rf{ kpméﬁjals Search And Download.



? When you use 210mm recording paper roll size...

There aretwo different types of recording paper roll size (216mm/210mm). If you use
210mm recording paper roll size, please set recording paper after attaching the paper

guides as below.

Paper Guide Paper Guide

A :
] T =T
il Hﬁm\mumm@

Setting position

4 Raise the paper enough to passit
over the {} until it feedsout thefront
of the machine. Make sure thereis
no slack.

)

5 Pull down the blue lever and close
the cover.

Download from Www.SomeQag.@bpr—\.IAq? Manﬁa‘\é QeaEIQANcJ\b%V%IBAdQ NS

-3



About Brother Paper

For the best print quality, use Brother Therma Plus Paper, Item Numbers 6890 (two
98’ rolls) or 6840 (four 98’ rolls). Therma Plus paper is thicker, like plain paper, and
produces the best print quality.

The recording paper roll size for your fax machineislimited to a diameter of 2.76
inches (70 mm). You can usea 164’ roll of thinner thermal paper aslong asit meets
these requirements.

Connectious

Connecting the Machine
Connect the handest, power cord, and telephone line.

Telephone
Line Cord

Hand e
Curlegncgredt I ’ \

* PC I/F jack is for use
with the Brother Multi-

Function Link option. If
k you have not purchased
@ this option then ignore

this part.

2-4 LO CDA(‘JV-\II—n|09J\Fror% \N\Rms%ﬁ?a’kldéhéc‘c}rf{ kpméﬁjals Search And Download.



1 Connect the handset
Connect the curled handset cord to the bottom of the handset and the side of the fax
machine.

2 Connect the power cord.

3 Connect the telephoneline.
Connect one end of the telephone line cord to the jack labeled LINE on the left side
of the machine. Connect the other end to amodular wall jack.

A\ WARNING

m This machine must be grounded using a three-prong plug.

m Sincethe machineisgrounded through the power outlet, you can protect yourself from
potentially hazardous el ectrical conditions on the tel ephone line by keeping the power
to your machine on when you connect it to atelephone line. When you want to move

your machine, protect yourself by disconnecting the telephone line first, and then the
power cord.

m Lightning and power surges can damage this product! We recommend that you use a
quality surge protection device on the AC power line aswell as on the telephone line,
or unplug the lines during a lightning storm.

Attach the document support
Attach the document support as shown in theillustration below.

DOSCng[]J?)r:: ................... @\\

U

Download from Www.SomeQafg.@bpr—\.IAq? ManﬁaN QeaRIQANd\b%%IBAdQ NS 2-5



1

2-6

Multi-Line Connections (PBX)

Most offices use a central telephone system. Whileit is often relatively smple to
connect the fax machine to akey system or aPBX (Private Branch Exchange), we
suggest that you contact the company that installed your telephone system and ask
them to connect the fax machine for you. It is advisable to have a separate line for the
fax machine. Y ou can then leave the fax machinein FAX ONLY Mode to receive
faxes any time of day or night.

If the fax machine is to be connected to a multi-line system, ask your installer to
connect the unit to the last line on the system. This prevents the unit from being
activated each time atelephone call isreceived. (See Easy Receive, page 5-5.)

Aswith all fax units, this machine must be connected to atwo wire system. If your
line has more than two wires, proper connection of the fax machine cannot be made.

If you are installing the fax machine to work with a PBX:

It is not guaranteed that the unit will operate correctly under all circumstances with a
PBX. Any casesof difficulty should be reported first to the company that handlesyour
PBX.

If al incoming calls will be answered by a switchboard operator, it is recommended
that the Answer Mode be set to MANUAL. All incoming calls should initially be
regarded as telephone calls.

The unit may be used with either pulse or tone dialing telephone service.

Custom Features on a Single Line

If you have Call Waiting, Ring Master, Voice Mail, an answering service, darm
system or any other custom feature on your telephoneline, it may create aproblemin
the operation of your fax machine.

LO CDA(‘JV-\II—n|09J\#ror% \N\Rms%ﬁ?a’kldéhéc‘c}rf{ !Aﬁ)l\%ﬁjals Search And Download.



Connecting an External Telephone Answering Device
(TAD)
(TAD Cannot Be Connected in Some Countries)

Sequence

Y ou might choose to connect an additional answering system. When you have an
external TAD on the same telephone line as the fax machine, the TAD answers all
calls. The fax machine “listens’ for fax calling (CNG) tones. If it hears them, the fax
machine takes over the call and receivesthe fax. If it doesn’'t hear CNG tones, the fax
machine lets the TAD continue playing your outgoing message so your caller can
leave you a voice message.

The TAD must answer within four rings (the recommended setting istwo rings). The
fax machine cannot hear CNG tones until the TAD has answered the call, and with
four rings there are only 8-10 seconds of CNG tones |l eft for the fax “handshake.”
Make sure you carefully follow instructionsin this manual for recording your
outgoing message. We do not recommend using thetoll saver feature on your external
answering machine if it exceeds 4 rings.

Do not connect a TAD elsewhere on the same phone line—your fax machine and
TAD will both try to control the line.

Download from Www.SomeQag.@bpr—\.IAq? Manﬁa‘\é QeaEIQANcJ\b%V%IBAdQ NS 2-7



w

N O O A

Connections

The external TAD must be plugged into the back of the fax machine, into the jack
labeled EXT. Y our fax machine cannot work properly if you plugthe TAD into awall
jack.

Plug the telephone line cord from thewall jack into the | eft side of the fax machine, in
the jack labeled LINE.

Plug the telephone line cord from your TAD into the left side of the fax machine, in
the jack labeled EXT. (Make sure this cord is connected to the TAD at the TAD’s
telephone line jack (not to telephone set jack).)

Set your external TAD to four rings or less. (The fax machine's Ring Delay setting
does not apply.)

Record the outgoing message (see below).
Set the TAD to answer calls.
See Message Storage (Function/Set, 8, 1) to VOICE:EXT. (For FAX-333MC only)

Set the Answer Mode to MC:MSG CTR. (For FAX-333MC only)
On the FAX-202 or FAX-222, set the Answer Modeto TAD:ANSWER MACH.

Outgoing Message (OGM)

Timing isimportant in recording thismessage. The message sets up thewaysto handle
both manual and automatic fax reception.

Record 5 seconds of silence at the beginning of your message. (This allows your fax
machine time to listen for the fax CNG tones of automatic transmissions before they
stop.)

Limit your speaking to 20 seconds.
End your 20-second message by giving your Fax Receive Code for people sending

manual faxes. For example:
“After the beep, leave amessage or send afax by pressing % 5 1 and Start.”

Connecting an External Telephone

Y our fax machine is equipped with a handset that you can use as a regular phone.
However, you can also connect a separate telephone (or telephone answering device)
directly to your fax machine.

Connect the modular plug on the telephone’ sline cord to thejack labeled EXT. onthe
back of the fax machine.

Whenever this phone (or TAD) isin use, the screen displays EXT. TEL IN USE, and,
if the fax machine handset islifted, an alarm sounds. To disconnect the call and switch
to the fax machine, pressHook or Speaker Phone.

? External Telephone can not be connected in some countries.

2-8

LO CDA(‘JV-\II—n|09J\#ror% \N\Rms%ﬁ?a’kldéhéc‘c}rf{ !Aﬁ)l\%ﬁjals Search And Download.



l On-Screen Programming

User-Friendly Programming

We have designed your fax machine with on-screen programming and a Help key.
User-friendly programming hel psyou take full advantage of all the functionsyour fax
machine has to offer. (See Using This Manual, page 1-1.)

Since your fax programming is done on the LCD, we created step-by-step on-screen
prompts to help you program your fax machine. All you need to do is follow the
prompts as they guide you through the function menu selections and programming
options and settings.

Function Mode

Y ou can access the function mode by pressing Function/Set. When you enter the
function mode, your fax machine displaysalist of main menu options from which you
can choose. These options appear one after the other on the display. Select amenu
option by pressing Function/Set when the option appears on the screen. The display
will scroll the options within that menu.

Y ou can “scroll” more quickly through options by pressing = . When the screen
displays your selection, press Function/Set. (Press <] to scroll backward if you
passed your choice or to save key strokes. Both arrow keys show all options, in the
opposite order.)

Before you press Function/Set after entering information in afield using the dial
pad, you can correct amistake. Use < to back up and then type over the incorrect
characters.

When you finish a function, the screen displays ACCEPTED.
If you want to exit the Function mode, press Stop.

Alternating Displays

When you see alternating displays, the LCD sometimes alternates between the
currently selected option, and a help message giving brief instructions about how to
proceed. Thedisplay you'll probably see most often is shown below, showing you,
when you place an original in the ADF, that you can dial anumber and send afax, or
you can make a copy.

Download from Www.SomanuaIchBlm'. ﬁlﬁ\ﬁé&éé\’segrﬁﬂ& B&VMO%.I NG 3-1



Function Selection Table

If you have a basic understanding of how to program your fax machine, you can
perform most of the programming settings without the Owner’sManual. To helpyou
understand the function selections, options, and settings that are found in your fax
programs, use the Function Selection Table below.

1. INITIAL SETUP

Function Description Factory Set | More Info
1. DATE/TIME Enter date and time for LCD — 4-1
display and to print on
transmissions.
2. STATION ID Program name, fax number and — 4-2
telephone number to appear on
each transmitted page.
3.BEEPER Adjust volume level of beeper. LOW 4-4
4. TONE/PULSE Selects dialing mode. TONE 4-1

2. SETUP RECEIVE

Function Description Factory Set More Info

1.RING DELAY Number of rings before fax RING DELAY:04 5-3
machineanswersin FAX/TEL, TOLL
FAX, or MC mode. SAVER:OFF

(FAX-333MC only)

2. FIT RING TIME Setsthe time for “doublering” 20 54
in FAX/TEL mode.

3. EASY RECEIVE Receive fax messages without ON 5-5
pressing the Start key.

4. REMOTE CODE Enter code to activate or ON 5-7
deactivate machine from a (% 51, #51,% 81)
remote location or to transfer
voice cal from DECT cordless
phone to the machine.

5. POLLING RX Setsup your fax machineto poll OFF 5-8
another fax machine.

6. MELODY SETUP Y ou can changeringsto a SIGNAL 5-3

(FAX-333MC only) melody.

7. MF LINK Fax Receive Only/PC PC Primary 5-9

Primary/PC Receive Only.
3-2  ON-SGREFNIm MRS RaAMMIN A Manuals Search And Download.



3. SETUP SEND

Function Description Factory Set More Info
1. COVERPG SETUP | Automatically sends a cover OFF 6-4, 6-5
(FAX-222/333MC Only) page you program.
2. COVERPAGE MSG | Program customized message — 6-6
(FAX-222/333MC Only) | for fax cover page.
3. CONTRAST Changelightnessor darkness of AUTO 6-6
afax you are sending.
4. RESOLUTION Allows you to change STANDARD 6-9
resolutions page by page.
5. OVERSEAS MODE | Adjusts for sometimes difficult OFF 6-7
overseas transmissions
6. CALL RESERVE Y ou can send afax, then speak. OFF 6-7,6-8
(FAX-222/333MC Only)
7. DELAYED FAX Send originals later. — 6-8
8. POLLED TX Sets up your fax machine with OFF 6-10
an origina to be retrieved by
another fax machine.
9. MEMORY TX Y ou can send faxes from memory. OFF 6-2
(FAX-333MC Only)

4. CANCEL JOB

Function

Description

Factory Set

More Info

Cancel adelayed fax or polling
job.

6-10

have the machine set to send a
fax later, or if you haveit set for
Palling.

5. INTERRUPT
Function Description Factory Set More Info
Send afax now, even if you 6-11

6. SET AUTO DIAL

(For FAX-333MC Only)

broadcasting.

Function Description Factory Set More Info
1. ONE-TOUCH DIAL | Dial numbersstored in memory — 7-1
by pressing only one key.
2. SPEED-DIAL Dial numbersstored in memory — 7-2
by pressing only four keys.
3. SETUP GROUPS Set up a Group number for — 7-3

Download from Www.SomanuaIé?cBlrﬁ. %I%ﬁjgi%egr&gr% B&VMO%.I NG

3-3



7. PRINT REPORTS

(For FAX-333MC Only)

Function Description Factory Set More Info
1. XMIT REPORT OFF 11-1
2. ACT.REPORT INTERVAL: 11-1
OFF or 24H
3. AUTO DIAL Print lists and reports of — 11-1
activity.
4. TEL. INDEX (Detailsin Chapter 11) — 11-1
5. USER SETTINGS — 11-1
6. MEMORY STATUS —_ 11-1

8. SETUP MSG CTR (FAX-333MC Only)

messages.

Function Description Factory Set More Info

1. MSG STORAGE Select if memory will store FAX:OFF 9-2
fax,voice or both. VOICE:ON

2.BACKUP PRINT Prints copy of faxes received ON 9-4
into memory.

3.0GM Select/Record outgoing MSG CTR 5-4,9-2,
message. OGM 9-3

4.1CM MAX. TIME Select maximum length of 30 seconds 9-5
incoming messages.

5.1CM REC. MONITR | Adjust speaker volume for ON 9-6
voice messages asthey comein.

6. FAX FWD/PAGING | Set fax machine to forward fax/ OFF 9-6, 9-7
message—OR—to call your
pager.

7.REMOTE ACCESS | Set code for retrieving 159% 9-8

0. TEL SERVICE

Function Description Factory Set More Info
1. DISTINCTIVE Use with phone company OFF 8-1,8-2
(For Singapore and | Digtinctive Ring service to
Hong Kong only) register thering pattern with fax
machine.
2.KEY LOCK Prohibits most functions except OFF 4-5,4-6
Receiving faxes into memory.
3-4 O N - ScuRidadFmIm AP RAMMIN A& Manuals Search And Download.




Initial Setup

Getting Started

7

Setting Dialing Mode (Tone/Pulse)

Y our fax machine comes set to accommodate tone (multi-frequency) dialing service.
If you have pulse (rotary) dialing service, you need to change the dialing mode.

Press Function/Set, 1, 4.

Use < or = to select TONE or PULSE and
press Function/Set.

Press Stop to exit.

Setting Date and Time
Y our fax machine displays the date and time, and printsit on every fax you send.

In the event of a power failure, you may have to reset the date and time. All other
settings remain unaffected.

Press Function/Set, 1, 1.

Enter the last two digits of the year and press
Function/Set.

Enter two digits for the month and press (EHTER DA
Function/Set. (For example, enter 09 for
September, or 10 for October)

Enter two digits for the day and press
Function/Set. (For example, 06)

0

Enter thetimein 24-hour format and press Function/Set. (For example, enter 15:25
for 3:25 PM)

Press Stop. The screen now displays the date and time you set, and displays it
whenever the fax machine isin Standby mode.

There are two different types of this display. One shows MONTH/DAY/Y EAR, the
other shows DAY/MONTH/YEAR.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Selapéﬂ A—nh'ﬁ)tjjwn%gd-r up 4-1



4-2

Setting Station ID

Y ou can store your name, fax number, and telephone number to be printed on all fax
pages.

Press Function/Set, 1, 2.

Enter your fax number (up to 20 digits) and press
Function/Set.

Enter your telephone number (up to 20 digits) and
pressFunction/Set. If your telephone number and
fax number are the same, enter the same number
again. The screen displays your entry.

Usethe dial pad to enter your name (up to 20 characters) and press Function/Set.
(You can use the chart on next page to help you enter |etters.)

Press Stop. The screen returns to the date and time.

In Turkey, user cannot register the Station ID because of PTT regulation. Please
contact Brother fax dealer to register your ID.

Details for Entering Text

When you are setting certain functions, such as the Station |D, you may need to enter
text into the fax machine. Most keys on the dial pad have three or four letters printed
above them. The keysfor O, # and % don’t have printed | etters because they are used
for special characters or operations.

By pressing the appropriate number on the dial pad the correct number of times, you
can access the character you want.

PressKey onetime twotimes threetimes four times
2 A B C 2
F
|

© 0 N o 0 b~ W
S 4 1w ® O
X CcCO Z X I m
< < moOor

N oo n» o oo b W

Inserting spaces

If you want to enter a blank space, press = twice.

INI Bb\%badsf%r{ W\/RN.SomanuaIs.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Making corrections

If you entered aletter incorrectly and want to changeit, press <J to move the cursor
after the last correct letter. Then press Stop; the letters above and to the right of the
cursor are deleted. Re-enter the correct text and/or digits. Y ou can aso back up and
type over incorrect letters.

Repeating letters

If you need to enter a character assigned to the same key as the previous character,
press = to move the cursor to the right.

Special characters and symbols

Press -, # or @ repeatedly to move the cursor under the special character or symbol
you want, then press = to select it.

Press % for (space) ! “ #$% & ' ()% +,-./
Press # for :;<=>?@[]"_
Press @for EAEETCEOO

4 )

The Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991 makes it unlawful for
any person to use a computer or electronic device to send any message
via atelephone fax machine unless such messages clearly contain, in a
margin at the top or bottom of each transmitted page, or on the first page
of thetransmission, the date and timeit is sent and an identification of the
business or other entity or other individual sending the message and the
telephone number of the sending machines or such business, other entity
or individual.

In order to program this information into your fax machine, you should
complete the steps described on page 4-1.

\_ )

m The telephone number you enter is used only for Call Back Message and Cover
Page features.

m |f you do not enter afax number, no additional information can be entered.

To enter a space, press = once between numbers and twice between characters.

m If your Station ID has already been programmed, the screen prompts “1” to make
achange, or “2" to exit without changing.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Selapéﬂ A—nh'ﬁ)tjjwn%gd-r up 4-3



Setting Beeper Volume

Y ou can set the beeper to LOW, HIGH or OFF. The default setting isLOW. When
the beeper is set to LOW or HIGH, the fax machine beeps every time you press akey
or make an error, and at the end of fax sending or receiving.

Press Function/Set, 1, 3.

N =

Press [ <] or >H to select your setting and press Function/Set.
3 Press Stop to exit.

Setting the Speaker Volume

Y ou can adjust the speaker volume when your fax machine is on hook (after you
pressed Hook or Speaker Phone), by selecting a speaker volume level.

Press | <] or &>H to adjust the volume level. The display shows the setting you are
choosing. Each key press changes the volume to the next setting. The new setting will
remain until you change it again.

If you have FAX-333MC, you can adjust the speaker volume while you are listening
to your OGM (Outgoing Message) and |CM s (incoming messages).
If you turn Incoming Recording Monitor to OFF (Function/Set, 8, 5) on the
FAX-333MC, the Speaker for screening calswill be disabled and you won’t hear
callers leaving messages. The volume for other operations can still be controlled
using (<] and B>H.

Setting the Ring Volume

Y ou can adjust the ring volume when your fax machineisidle. You can select aring
volume level or press until the ring is off.

Press (<] or =H to adjust the volume level. With each key press, the fax machine
rings so you can hear the current setting and the display shows the setting you are
choosing. Each key press changes the volume to the next setting. The new setting will
remain until you change it again.

Memory Storage

In the event of a power failure, al settingsin the INITIAL SETUP, SETUP
RECEIVE, SET AUTODIAL, REMOTE FAX OPT and SETUP MSG CTR plusthe
COVERPG SETUP and COVERPAGE MSG (from SETUP SEND) functions are
stored permanently. Y ou may have to reset the date and time.

4-4 INI Bb\%badsf%r{ W\/RN.SomanuaIs.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Key Lock System

7

This feature allows you to prevent unauthorised access to the fax machine. When
switched ON, Key Lock System prohibits most functions. The following functions
listed are available while Key Lock System is switched ON.

m Receiving faxes

m Answering Calls

m Scheduled Delayed Transmission*

m Polling*

m Fax Forwarding*

m Remote Retrieval

* Provided it was set before Key Lock System was switched ON.

Evenif you set up the Multi-Function Li nk® optional software, printing and scanning
are not available while Key Lock Systemis switched ON.

Using Key Lock System

Y ou must use a password to switch Key Lock System ON and OFF.

Setting Up the Key Lock System for the First Time
Press Function/Set, 0, 2. (

(&

The screen prompts you to enter the password,
and then press Function/Set.

Enter a4-digit number as a new password.

Press Function/Set.
The screen prompts you re-enter the password. (

Re-enter the password and press
Function/Set.

The screen displays

Press << or = to choose SET KEY LOCK.

Press Function/Set. The screen prompts you
to enter the password.

Enter a 4-digit password, followed by
Function/Set.
Thisisthe same as the password of your machine already stored.

The screen displays ACCEPTED for 2 seconds, followed by KEY LOCK MODE -
Key Lock System is now switched ON.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Selapéﬂ A—nh'ﬁ)tjjwn%gd-r up 4-5



If the password you enter at Step 8 isincorrect, the screen would display WRONG
PASSWORD. After 2 seconds the display will then return to normal (displaying the
date & time). Y ou must then try again to switch Key Lock System ON.

Changing the Key Lock System Password
1 PressFunction/Set, 0, 2. E

2 Press <] or [ to choose SET PASSWORD. | )

3 PressFunction/Set. ( )
The screen prompts you to enter the old <[ ]>
password.

4 Enter the current password.

5 PressFunction/Set.
The screen prompts you to enter the new <[
password.

6 Enter a4-digit number as anew password.

7 PressFunction/Set.
The screen prompts you to re-enter the new
password.

8 Enter the new password again and press Function/Set.

9 Press Stop to exit.

Switching Key Lock System ON
1 PressFunction/Set, 0, 2. The screen displays
Press < or = to choose SET KEY LOCK.

(
(
3 PressFunction/Set. The screen prompts you (Ft
to enter the password. (i

N

4 Enter a4-digit password, followed by
Function/Set.
Thisisthe same as the password of your machine aready stored.

The screen displays ACCEPTED for 2 seconds, followed by KEY LOCK MODE -
Key Lock System is now switched ON.

If the password you enter at Step 4 isincorrect, the screen would display WRONG
PASSWORD. After 2 seconds the display will then return to normal (displaying the
date & time). Y ou must then start from Step 1 to set Key Lock System.

4-6 INI Bb\%badsf%r{ W\/RN.SomanuaIs.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



-0 -0

Switching OFF Key Lock System

When Key Lock System is switched ON, press
Function/Set.

The screen prompts you to enter the password,
followed by Function/Set.

Enter a4-digit password and press Function/Set.

The screen displays ACCEPTED, then after 2 seconds the display reverts to normal.
Key Lock System is now switched OFF.

If the password you enter at Step 2 isincorrect, the screen would display WRONG
PASSWORD. After 2 seconds the display will then return to displaying KEY LOCK
MODE. Y ou must then start from Step 1 to switch OFF Key Lock System.

If you forget the Key Lock System password, please contact your Brother dealer for
service.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Selapéﬂ A—nh'ﬁ)tjjwn%gd-r up 4-7



l Setup Receive

Basic Receiving Operations

5-1

Select Answer Mode

MANUAL—Y ou must answer all callsyourself. If you hear fax tones, press Start to
begin receiving thefax, then hang up. Y ou can use thismode with Distinctive Ringing.
(See Distinctive Ring (For Sngapore and Hong Kong), page 8-1.)

FAX ONLY—The fax machine automatically answers every call asafax call. You
cannot receive avoice call, but you can dia out and make avoice call.

FAX/TEL—The fax machine automatically answers every cdl. If the cal isafax, it
printsthe fax. If the call is not afax, it signals you with a F/T pseudo-ring, different
from the phone company ringing, to alert you to pick up the call. If you select this
setting, you' |l need to set the Ring Delay and F/T Ring Timefeatures (on thefollowing
pages). (See For FAX/TEL Mode Only, page 5-6.)

TAD (For FAX-202/222 only)—Thisis the only setting in which you can use an
external answering machine. Y our telephone answering device is connected to your
FAX, and answers every call. Once the TAD answers, the FAX listens for fax tones.
If it detects fax tones, it prints the fax.

The TAD setting works only with an external telephone answering device (TAD); it
does not work with telephone company voice mail. Ring Delay and F/T Ring Time
do not work in this setting.

TAD can not be connected in some countries.

NIGHT (For FAX-202 and FAX-222)—Thisis the Night Mode setting. The fax
machine receives incoming fax calls without ringing. In case of avoice call, the fax
machine does not ring and it doesn’t receive the voice call. The caller hears fax tones
after few rings.

NIGHT (For FAX-333MC only)—If you set the receiving mode to Night,

MC ON/OFF button is automatically turned on. The fax machine receives incoming
fax calls without ringing. In the event of voice call, the incoming voice cal is stored
in the message manager memory. Asthe ICM recording monitor (for call screening)
isautomatically set to OFF, the user is not disturbed by the voice of the caller. In case
of memory full, the machine change to F/T mode if the machine still has paper. It
changes to Manua modeif it both memory full and out of paper.

If you have not recorded the Outgoing Message for Message Center mode (See
chapter 9), your fax machine does not receive the voice call.

Night mode overrides the receiving mode set by the user. In the morning, the user
must press Mode to manually revert to the Answer mode they have set (such as F/IT
or FAX ONLY).

SET bﬂoﬁm&aﬁ&ﬁ l\/\MV\II:V.SomanuaIs.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



MSG CTR (For FAX-333MC only)—The fax machine provides you with a built-in
digital Message Center for fax and voice. When you set the machine to answer calls,
it will record up to 15 minutes of messages. For more information about Message
Center (MSG CTR) operation, please see Chapter 9.

FR: FAX ONLY
FT: FAXITEL
TAD': ANSWER MACH.
(For FAX-202/222 only)

MNL: MANUAL
NGT: NIGHT

o Mode@ . Start

Mz MSG CTR

(For FAX-333MC only)

To select or change your Answer Mode

1 PressMode. The screen displays your current selection.
The options on the FAX-202/222 are:

(
(
(CTAoh
(
(

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals S%aﬁ'c-ﬁ Hn@ D%V%Bél:jl VE 5-2



5-

N

7

3

The options on the FAX-333MC are:

(
(
(
(

Or, if Message Center Mode is ON, it overrides your (
Answer Mode Setting, so the display shows:

Continueto press Mode until your new selection appears. After 2 seconds, the screen
returns to the date and time display, along with your new Answer Mode setting.

If you' re changing Answer M ode whilein another operation, the screen returnsto the
current operation display.

Setting Ring Delay

The Ring Delay setting determines the number of times the fax machine rings before
it answers. (See Easy Receive, page 5-5 and Operation from External or Extension
Telephone, page 5-6 and For FAX/TEL Mode Only, page 5-6.)

Press Function/Set, 2, 1. If you have a FAX-202 or FAX-222, go to Step 3.
Press <J or = to select RING DELAY and press Function/Set.

Press < or = to select how many times the line rings before the fax machine
answers (00 — 04 or 00 — 10) and press Function/Set. If you select 00, the line
doesn’'t ring at al.

Press Stop to exit.

Setting Melody for Rings (FAX-333MC only)

Y ou can select afavorite music out of 4 choices for rings. If you select amelody for
rings, the melody will be played when the machine received a telephone call or fax
message.

The default setting is SIGNAL.

Press Function/Set, 2, 6.

Press < or = to select SIGNAL, MELODY 1, MELODY 2, MELODY 3,
MELODY 4 or SINGLE and press Function/Set.

Press Stop to exit.
Even if you select amelody for rings, F/T pseudo-ring can not be changed to the
melody.

SET Iyo@nlgaﬁfr‘oﬁ l\/\MV\II:V.SomanuaIs.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



~

BN

Setting F/T Ring Time

Y ou need to determine how long the fax machine will notify you with its special F/T
pseudo-ring when you have avoice call. It will ring happens after the initial ringing
from the phone company. Only the fax machine ringsfor 20, 30, 40 or 70 seconds; no
other phones on the same line ring the special F/T pseudo-ring. However, you can
answer the call on any phone (in a separate wall jack) on the same line as the fax
machine.

Press Function/Set, 2, 2.

Press < or = to select how long thefax machine (R
will ring to alert you that you have avoicecal and
press Function/Set.

Press Stop to exit.

Now, when a call comesin and the machineis set to FAX/TEL Mode, al phones on
thisline will ring the number of times you selected in Ring Delay.

Y ou can let the fax machine pick up and detect if it'safax or voice call. If it'safax
call, the machine prints the fax. If it'savoice call, the machine signals you with a
F/T pseudo-ring for the length of time you selected in F/T Ring Time.

Evenif the caller hangs up during the F/T pseudo-ring, the fax machine continuesfor
the set time.

Record FAX/TEL Outgoing Announcement (F/T OGM)
(For FAX-333MC only)

Thisis the announcement played by your fax machine (not an external TAD) when
someone calls and your machineis set to FAX/TEL mode. Although callers hear your
announcement, they cannot leave a message. To erase the announcement, follow the
directions on Activating Message Center Mode, page 9-3.

Press Function/Set, 8, 3. The screen prompts you to choose F/'T OGM, MSG CTR
OGM or PAGING MSG.

Press <] or = toselect F/'T OGM (not MSG CTR OGM) and press Function/Set.
Press <J or = to select RECORD OGM? and press Function/Set.

Then pick up the handset to record a message.

Replace the handset. Y our OGM s played.

Press Stop to exit.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals S%gc-ﬁ Hn@ D%Vﬁ‘lf(;&!l:jl VE 5-4



=0 w N~

5-5

Easy Receive

When you use this feature, you don’'t have to press Start when you answer afax call
and hear calling beeps. Just hold the handset and wait afew seconds. When you see
RECEIVE on the fax screen or when you hear “chirps’ through the handset of an
extension phone connected to another wall jack, just replace the handset, and your
machine does the rest. Selecting ON allows the fax machine to receive fax calls
automatically, evenif you lift the handset of an extension or external phone. Selecting
SEMI letsthe machine receivethe call only if you’ ve answered it at the fax machine.
Selecting OFF means you'll have to activate the fax machine yourself, by pressing
Start or by pressing % 5 1 if you are not at your machine. (See Operation from
External or Extension Telephone, and For FAX/TEL Mode Only, page 5-6.)

If you' ve set the feature to ON, but your fax machine doesn’t automatically connect a
fax call when you lift an external or extension phone handset, press the Fax Receive
code % 5 1. At the fax machine, lift the handset and press Start.

Press Function/Set, 2, 3.
Press < or = to select ON, SEMI or OFF and press Function/Set.
Press Stop to exit.

External Telephone can not be connected in some countries.

SET bﬂoﬁm&aﬁ&ﬁ l\/\MV\II:V.SomanuaIs.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Advanced Receiving Operations

~

Operation from External or Extension Telephone

If you answer afax call on an extension phone or on an external phonein the EXT.
jack, you can make your fax machine take over by using the Fax Receive Code. When
you press the Fax Receive Code % 5 1, the fax machine startsto receive afax. (See
Easy Receive, page 5-5.)

If the fax machine answers avoice call and F/T pseudo-ring for you to take over, use
the Telephone Answer Code # 5 1 to take the call at an extension phone. (See
Setting F/T Ring Time, page 5-4.)

If you answer acall, and no oneis on the line, assume you're receiving afax. At the
fax machine phone, press Start, then hang up. At an extension phone, press % 5 1,
wait for fax receiving tones (chirps), then hang up. At an external phone, press

% 5 1 and wait for the phone to be disconnected (the screen displays RECEIVE)
before you hang up. (Y our caller will have to press Start to send the fax.)

External phone can not be connected in some countries.

For FAX/TEL Mode Only

When the fax machineisin FAX/TEL mode, it will usethe F/T Ring Time (F/'T
pseudo-ring) to aert you to avoice cal. If you're at the fax machine, you can lift the
handset to answer.

If you're at an extension phone, you'll need to lift the handset during the F/T Ring
Timeand press# 5 1 between the F/T pseudo-ring. If no oneison theline, or if
someone wants to send you afax, send the call back to the fax machine by pressing
* 51

Remote Call Transfer (Semi-DECT Management)

This function works when you receive the incoming Voice call at the remote DECT
cordless phone externally connected to the fax machine. Y ou can transfer voicecall to
the fax machine. But you can not transfer the incoming voice call from the fax
machine to the DECT cordless phone.

To transfer telephone call to the fax machine

When you pick up the voice call at remote DECT cordless phone and would like to
transfer it to the fax machine,

Press Activation Voice Code % 8 1 at remote cordless phone.

The fax machine rings (pseudo-ring same as current F/T ring) and the display shows
“CALL PICKUP".

Pick up the handset and press Hook or Spesker Phone —OR—just press
Spesker Phone at the fax machinein order to transfer the voice call to the fax
machine.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals S%gc-ﬁ Hn@ D%V%Baﬁjl VE 5-6



Don't hang up the call from the cordless phone until the voice call has been
transferred to thefax machine. Y ou will know when thisisbecause you will no longer
be ableto hear or talk to the caller viathe cordless phone. If you do not wait until this
point before hanging up from the cordless phone, the call will be lost.

If nobody answers at the fax machine, pseudo-ringing stops after 30 seconds. In that
case, it may still be possible to speak with the caller from the cordless phone. Speech
between the fax machine and the cordless phone (= intercom) is not possible.

Changing Remote Codes
Remote Codes might not work with some telephone systems. The preset Fax Receive
Codeis 5 1. The preset Telephone Answer Codeis#5 1.

If you are always disconnected when accessing your external TAD remotely, try
changing the Fax Receive Codefrom % 5 1 to # # # and the Tel ephone Answer Code
from#51t09909.
Press Function/Set, 2, 4.

Press <3 or = to select ON (or OFF) and press (7t
Function/Set.

If you want to, enter anew Fax Receive Code, then (FRx
press Function/Set.
If you want to, enter a new Telephone Answer (TEL AH
Code, then press Function/Set.
If you want to, enter anew Activation Voice Code, (RCT. Ui
then press Function/Set.

S O £ w N =

Press Stop to exit.

Polling

Polling isthe process of retrieving faxesfrom another fax machine. Y ou can useyour
fax machine to “poll” other machines, or you can have someone poll your machine.
All partiesinvolved in polling need to set up their fax machines to accommodate
polling. When someone polls your machineto receive afax, they pay for the call; if
you poll someone's fax machine to receive afax, you pay for the call.

(See Canceling a Scheduled Job, page 6-10.)

@ Some fax machines do not respond to the polling function.

5-7 SET bﬂoﬁm&aﬁ&ﬁ l\/\MV\II:V.SomanuaIs.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



BN

Setting Up Polling Receive
Polling Receive is when you call another fax machine to receive afax fromiit.

Press Function/Set, 2, 5.
The screen displays:

Press < or = to choose ON.

PressFunction/Set. The screen promptsyou
to enter the fax number you want to poll, and
then to press Start.

Enter the fax number you are polling.

Press Start. The screen displays DIALING.

Setting Up Delayed Polling Receive

Y ou can set your fax machine to begin Polling Receive at alater time. (See Canceling
a Scheduled Job, page 6-10.)

Press Function/Set, 2, 5. The screen
displays:

Press < or = to choose TIMER
POLLING?.

Press Function/Set. TET
The screen prompts you to enter the time you
want to begin polling.

Enter thetime (in 24-hour format) you want to begin polling. For example, enter 21:45
for 9:45 PM.

Press Function/Set. The screen promptsyou
to enter the fax number to be polled.

Enter the fax number (you can use One Touch
or Speed Didl, or dial manually).

Press Start. The fax machine makes the polling call at the time you entered.

Thisfunction is not available in some countries.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals S%gc-ﬁ Hn@ D%V%Baﬁjl VE 5-8



Setting Up Sequential Polling Receive
(For FAX-333MC Only)

Y our fax machine can request documents from several fax unitsin asingle operation.
Afterward, a Sequential Polling Report will be printed.

1 PressFunction/Set, 2, 5.
The screen displays:

2 Press <J or & to select Polling ON.

3 PressFunction/Set. The screen promptsyou
to enter the fax numbersto be polled.

4 Specify the destination fax machinesyou wish
to pall, using One Touch, Speed Dial or a
Group.

5 PressStart.

Y our fax machine will poll each number or (DIALIHE )
group member in turn for an original.

Setting Multi-Function Link® Mode
(With Multi-Function Link® option)

If you connect your fax machine to your PC, you can receive faxes into your PC.
(See Multi-function Link® option, Chapter 14.) After completing all setup for
Multi-Function Link®, you can select Multi-Function Link® Mode (PC Primary/PC
Receive Only/Fax Receive Only) for routing incoming faxes.

~

Press Function, 2, 7. [ T.MF LIME ]

2 Press < or = toselect PC PRIMARY, PC
RECEIVE ONLY or FAX RECEIVE ONLY.

Press Set when the screen displays your selection.
4 Press Stop to exit.

For Middle East Countries, Multi-Function Link® Proisavailable, which workswith
English and Arabic Windows 95/98 and NT w.s. ver4.
The Multi-Function Link® and Multi-Function Link® Pro are optional accessories.
Please check with the dealer or distributor in your country.

5-9 SET Iyo@nlgaﬁfr‘oﬁ l\/\MV\II:V.SomanuaIs.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



l Setup Send

Automatic Document Feeder (ADF)

m Originals must be between 5.8 and 8.5 inches (148 and 216 mm) wide, and 5.9 and
23.7 (150 and 600 mm) inches long. Y our fax machine can only scan an image 8.2
inches (208 mm) wide, regardless the paper width.

m Make sure you place the original face down, top edgefirst.

m Adjust the paper guidesto fit the width of your original.

Paper guides ............. SRR .

ADF (Automatic Document Feeder)

The automatic document feeder (ADF) can hold up to 10 pages, feeding each one
individually through the fax machine. Use standard (17 1b—24 |b) paper when using
the ADF; if you' re using heavier paper, feed each sheet individually to prevent paper
jams.

DO NOT use curled, wrinkled, folded or ripped paper, or paper with staples, paper
clips, paste or tape attached. DO NOT use cardboard, newspaper or fabric.

m Make sure originals written with ink are completely dry.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search%"deDbkA,?lIo§0‘.E ND 6-1



6 -

~

N =~

2

Manual Transmission

Manual transmission letsyou hear the dial tone, ringing and fax receiving tones before
sending the fax.

Place the original face down in the ADF.

Pick up the handset and listen for adial tone
—OR—pressHook or Speaker Phone and listen for adial tone.

Enter the fax number you want to call. (Y ou can enter the digits using the dial pad, or
you can enter a One Touch or Speed Dial number or you can call using
Search/Speed Dial.) (See One Touch Dialing, page 7-5 and Search, page 7-6.)

When you hear the fax tone, press Start.

If you're using the handset, hang up.

Automatic Transmission

Thisisthe easiest way to send afax.
IMPORTANT: Do not pick up the handset, or press Hook or Speaker Phone.

Place the original face down in the ADF.

Enter the fax number using One Touch, Speed Dial, Search or the dial pad. (See One
Touch Dialing, Speed Dialing and Search, page 7-5to 7-5.)

Press Start.

Manual and Automatic Fax Redial

If you' re sending a fax manually and the lineisbusy, pressRedial/Pause toretry the
number.

If you' re sending a fax automatically and the line is busy, the fax machine will redia
automatically up to three times or ten times.

Memory Transmission (For FAX-333MC Only)

Thisfeature allows your machine to scan afax into its memory and send it as soon as
the scan is complete. Thisway, you don't have to wait for the entire fax to be
transmitted before you retrieve your original.

Place the original face down in the ADF.

Press Function/Set, 3, 9. (=

To change the default setting, press <3 or (
to select ON (or OFF) and press C
Function/Set. Go to Step 5—OR—For the
next fax transmission only, press <J or & to
select NEXT FAX ONLY and press Function/Set.

For the next fax only, press <J or = to select ON (or OFF) and
press Function/Set.

SET Iyoan@aﬁ %Pw Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



5 Press1 to select additional settings. The display returnsto the
SETUP SEND menu—OR—Press 2 if you are finished choosing settings
and go to Step 6.

6 Enter fax number and press Start.

If yougetaOUT OF MEMORY message while scanning thefirst page of afax, press
Stop to cancel the scan. If you get aOUT OF MEMORY message while scanningin
asubsequent page, you' | havethe option to press Start to transmit the pages scanned
so far, or to press Stop to cancel the operation. In this case, send the fax by the
Manual Transmission.

Depending on your typical faxes, OUT OF MEMORY errors can occur frequently. If
this happens, change the Memory Transmission setting back to OFF.

Basic Sending Operations

Composing Electronic Cover Page
(For FAX-222/333MC Only)

The cover page is generated at the receiving party’s machine. Y our cover page
includes the name stored in the One Touch or Speed Dial memory. If you're dialing
manually, the name isleft blank. (See One Touch Dialing, page 7-5, Speed Dialing,
page 7-5.)

The cover page indicates the fax is from your Station ID, and the number of pages
you're sending. If you have Coverpage Setup set to ON (Function/Set 3 1), the
number of pages remains blank. (See Setting Sation 1D, page 4-2.)

Most of the SETUP SEND functions are temporary settings that allow you to make
adjustments for each original you send. However, so that you can set up your cover
page and cover page comments in advance, the Cover Page Setup and Cover Page
Message functions will change their default settings.

Y ou can select acomment to include on your
cover page.

Instead of using one of the comments above,
you can enter up to two customized messages,
each 27 characterslong. Use the chart on page
25 to help enter characters.

) J UJ UJ

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search%"deDbk/\,?\Io§0‘.E ND 6-3



6 -

SR WN R

~

10

11
12

N =

4

Cover Page for Next Fax Only
(For FAX-222/333MC Only)

Make sure the Station ID is set up (See Setting Station ID, page 4-2.). This feature
does not work without the Station ID.

Y ou can set the fax to send a cover page with a particular original. This cover page
will include the number of pagesin your original.

Place the original in the ADF.

Press Function/Set, 3, 1.

When the screen displays NEXT FAX ONLY?, press Function/Set.
Press <J or = to select ON.

Press Function/Set.

Press < or = to view the comment
selections.

PressFunction/Set when the screen displays
your selection.

Enter two digits to indicate the number of
pages your are sending. (Enter 0 O to leavethe
number of pages blank.) If you make a
mistake, press <J to back up and reenter the
number of pages.

Press Function/Set. The screen displays:

Press 1 if you want to select additional
settings. The display returnsto the Setup Send
menu—OR—~Press 2 if you are finished
choosing settings, and go to Step 11.

Enter the fax number you're calling.
Press Start.

Always Send Cover Page (For FAX-222/333MC Only)

Make sure Station ID is set up (See Setting Station ID, page 4-2.). This feature does
not work without the Station ID.

Y ou can set the fax machine to send a cover page whenever you send afax. The
number of pagesin your fax is not included when you use this setting.

Press Function/Set, 3, 1.
Press <J or = to select. (co

PressFunction/Set when the screen displays
COVERPAGE:ON?. (If you select ON, a
coverpageisaways sent when you send afax.)

SET Iyoan@aﬁ %Pw Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



N W N R

If you selected ON, you must select a

4 riRRORT O DE
dow LLIPTPIELIM L

comment. Press <<J or = to view possible
selections. (Y ou can select your custom

comment.)

PressFunction/Set when the screen displays

your selection. The screen displays:

Press 1 if you want to select additional

L) UJ UJ L) UJ ) ) U

settings. The display returns to the Setup Send
menu—OR—Press2 toexitif you arefinished
choosing settings.

Using a Printed Cover Page (For FAX-222/333MC Only)

If you prefer using aprinted cover page that you can write on, you can print the sample

page and attach it to your fax.

Press Function/Set, 3, 1.

Press < or & to select PRINT SAMPLE?.

Press Function/Set when the screen displays your selection.

Press Start. Y our fax machine prints a copy of your cover page.

=== COVER PAGE ===

N

FROM:
FAx:
TEL:
FAGECS] TO FOLLOW
COMMEHT:

Cover Page Message (For FAX-222/333MC Only)

Y ou can set up two custom comments.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search%"deDbk/\,?\Io§0‘.E ND



SR WN R

A W N R

(&)

7

7

Composing Your Own Comments
(For FAX-222/333MC Only)

Press Function/Set, 3, 2. The screen displays: COVERPAGE MSG.
Press <J or > to choose position 5 or 6 for your customized comment.
Press Function/Set.

Usethe dia pad to enter your customized comment (up to 27 characters).

Press Function/Set. The screen displays: CETED )

[HI CEF

Press 1 if you want to select additional
settings. The display returnsto the Setup Send (
menu—OR—Press 2 to exit.

Contrast

If your original is very light or very dark, you might want to set the contrast
accordingly. Use S.LIGHT to send avery light original. Use S.DARK to send avery
dark original.

Place the original face down in the ADF.
Press Function/Set, 3, 3.
Press < or = toselect AUTO, SLIGHT or S.DARK and press Function/Set.

Press 2 if you have finished choosing settings, and go to Step 5—OR—Press 1 if you
want to select additional settings. The display returns to the Setup Send menu.

Enter afax number and press Start to send afax—OR—Press Copy/Help to make
acopy.

Resolution

Y ou must press Resolution (before you send the fax) to select the resolution for the
type of original you’re sending.

STANDARD—suitable for most typed originals.

FINE—good for small print; transmits alittle slower than standard resol ution.

S. FINE—good for small print or artwork; transmits slower than fine resolution.
PHOT O—use when original has varying shades of gray; slowest transmission time.

If the receiving fax machine does not have the resol ution you select, the transmission
will fall back to the next available resolution on receiving machine.

SET Iyoan@aﬁ %Pw Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Advanced Sending Operations

N

~

Overseas Mode
If you have difficulty sending afax overseas, use the Overseas mode.
After you send afax using this feature, the feature turns itself off.
Place the original face down in the ADF.
Press Function/Set, 3, 5.

Press <J or = to select ON (or OFF) and press
Function/Set.

Press 1 if you want to select additional settings. The display returnsto the Setup Send
menu—OR—~Press 2 if you have finished choosing settings and go to Step 5.

Enter the fax number you're calling.
Press Start.

Call Reservation (For FAX-222/333MC Only)

Y ou can send afax and let the other party know that you want to have a conversation
after the fax transmission is complete. The other fax machine will ring asif it were
receiving atelephone call; if the other party picks up the handset, your fax machine
will ring. Lift the handset to speak.

If you set Call Reservation and Call Back message to ON, your fax machine leaves a
message if the other party does not answer.

Place the original in the ADF.

PressFunction/Set, 3, 6. Thescreendisplays
the current setting for Call Reservation.

Press <J or = to select ON (or OFF).

If you set Call Reservation to ON, press
Function/Set when the screen displays your
selection. The screen displays the current
setting for Call Back Message.

Press < or = to select ON (or OFF).

PressFunction/Set when the screen displays (F
your selection. The screen displays Q
<[ 1.

h

Press 1 if you want to select additional settings. The display returnsto the Setup Send
menu—OR—Press 2 if you are finished choosing settings, and go to Step 8. The
screen prompts you to enter the fax number you want to call.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search%"deDbk/\,?\Io§0‘.E ND 6-7



8 Enter the fax number.
9 PressStart.
10 1 you' ve set Call Reservation to ON, pick up your handset if the fax machine rings.

Y ou cannot use auto redial with Call Reservation. Y ou cannot use Call Reservation
with Delayed Transmission or with Polling. Y ou must register your Station ID to set
Call Back Message to ON.

Print Sample Call Back Message (For FAX-222/333MC Only)
Press Function/Set, 3, 6.
Press < or [= to select PRINT SAMPLE?.

Press Function/Set.

A WN R

Press Start.

Delayed Fax

Y ou can use this function to send afax up to 24 hours later.
1 Placetheoriginal face down in the ADF.
Press Function/Set, 3, 7.

N

3 Enter thetime, in 24-hour format, that you want the fax to be sent and press
Function/Set. (For example, enter 19:45 for 7:45 PM)
If you have a FAX-202 or FAX-222, go to Step 5.

4 Press1 to leave the originals waiting in the (1.1 )
ADF—OR—Press 2 to scan the origina into
memory.

(See Interrupting Delayed Fax and Polled Transmit Jobs, page 6-11.)

5 Press1 to select additional settings.
The display returns to the SETUP SEND menu—OR—Press 2 if you have finished
choosing settings and go to Step 6.

6 Enter the fax number.

7 Press Start. The machine will wait to send the
fax at the time you set up.

6-8 SET Iyoan@aﬁ %Pw Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



O N WN R

=0 =0

N WO N R

631

Next-Fax Reservation (For FAX-222/333MC Only)

Even if your fax machine is receiving another fax, you can set your machine to send
your fax next. Thisway, you don’t have to wait for it to finish sending or receiving the
other fax. You can dial thisfax call manualy, or by using Redial, One Touch, Speed
Dial, or Chain diaing. (When you use One Touch and Speed Dial, only the memory
|ocation—not the name of the person you' re calling—is displayed.)

Place the originalsin the ADF. If necessary, press Resolution to adjust resolution.
Enter the fax number.
Press Start.

Press Function/Set. The screen displays:

To cancel thereservation, removetheoriginals
and press Stop.

You can't use this feature if there is an original waiting in the ADF (possibly for
Delayed Fax or Polled Transmit).

If you use Next-Fax Reservation , the machine will send an original without storing
itin memory.

Multiple Resolution Transmission

Use this feature to select separate resolution settings for each page of the fax you're
sending. Thiscould be useful if you' re sending afax with photos and letters, or some
pages with small print and others with normal print. Resolution settings return to
STANDARD &fter the fax is sent. (See Resolution, page 6-6.)

Insert the originals in the feeder, then press Function/Set, 3, 4.
Use < or = to select resolution for page 1, then press Function/Set.
Repeat Step 2 for subsequent pages.

Press Stop when you're finished. The screen (F
displays 0
Press 1 if you want to select additional <[ ~
settings. The display returnsto the Setup Send —
menu—OR—Press 2 if you are finished
choosing settings, and go to Step 6. The screen
prompts you to enter the fax number you want
to call.

Enter the fax number you're calling.
Press Start.

To copy an original using multiple resolutions, press Copy/Help in Step 6.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search%"deDbk/\,?\Io§0‘.E ND 6-9



Setting Up for Polled Transmit

Polled Transmit is when you set up your fax machine to wait with an original so
another fax machine can retrieveit.

~

Place the document to be retrieved face down in the ADF.

N

Press Function/Set, 3, 8.

3 Press <J or = to choose ON and press (FOLLED
Function/Set. ( ;
If you haveaFAX-202 or FAX-222, goto Step
5.

4 Press1 to select DOC if you want your
machine to scan the printed document at the
timeit is polled—OR—Press 2 to select
MEMORY.

5 Press1 if youwant to select additional settings. The display returns to the SETUP
SEND menu—OR—~Press 2 if you are finished choosing settings and go to step 6.

6 Press Start.

If you pressed 1 in Step 4, the printed document remains in the ADF until your
machineis polled. However, you can “interrupt” it to send another fax.

Canceling a Scheduled Job
Y ou can cancel tasks you’ ve scheduled, such as Delayed Fax or Polling Transmit.

1 PressFunction/Set, 4. Any waiting (4. CH
jobs appear onthe display. If thereare no -
jobswaiting, the screen displaysNO JOB
WAITING.

SR ]

2 If you have more than two jobs waiting, press <= or = to select the job you want
to cancel and press Function/Set.
—0OR—
If you have only one job waiting, go to Step 3.

3 Press1 to cancel—OR—Press 2 to exit without canceling.

4 Press Stop to exit.

6-10 SE BMIo%ﬁrNTRNWW.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



~

W

0O =0 ~vwouaaxn

Interrupting Delayed Fax and Polled Transmit Jobs

Y ou can send afax or make a copy now, even if you have the fax machine set to send
afax later, or if you haveit set to be polled. However, you cannot use automatic redial
or the function mode.

Press Function/Set, 5.

Wait 2 seconds, then remove the original that is (Tt
waiting in the ADF.

Place the original you want to send now in the
ADF.

Enter the number for the fax you want to send now.

Press Start.

After the transmission isfinished, return thefirst original to the ADF.
Press Function/Set, 5 to restore the Delayed Fax and/or Polling.

If you have set up aDelayed Fax or Polled Transmit job in memory, you don’t have
to interrupt it to send afax or make a copy. (For FAX-333MC Only)

If you have set up a Delayed Fax or Polled Transmit job, the machine will send an
original without storing it in memory. (For FAX-333MC Only)

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Searc§,§n-5 HoﬁmlgaﬁiN D 6-11



Auto Dial Numbers
and Dialing Options

Storing Numbers for Easy Dialing

7-1

Y ou can set up your fax machine to do three types of easy dialing:
One Touch, Speed Dial, and Groupsfor Broadcasting of faxes (For Fax-333MC only).

If you usethe Caller | D subscriber service offered by your local phone company (For
Singapore and HongKong only), you can register the number for Anti-Junk Fax/Call
in One Touch and Speed Dial locations.

If you lose electrical power, auto dial numbersin memory will not be lost.

Storing One Touch Dial Numbers/Storing Junk
Fax/Call Numbers

Y ou can store four fax/phone numbers that you can dial by pressing one key (and
Start). You aso can store names with these numbers. When you press a One Touch
dial location, the screen displays the name or number as the call isdialed. (See One
Touch Dialing, page 7-5.)

One Touch keys are not the dial pad keys. They are the four keys (numbers 1-4)
located in the middle of the control panel.

If you want to store a Junk number, you haveto set ANTI JUNK to ON in Step 6.

Press Function/Set, 6, 1.

Press the One Touch key where you want to store a number. The screen displays the
location you selected.

The screen displays the location you sel ected.

Enter a number (up to 20 digits) and press (
Function/Set.

If you want to enter a pausein the dialing sequence (to wait for an “outsideline,” for
example), press Redial/Pause asyou're entering digits. Pressing Redial/Pause
enters a 3.5-second pause when the number is dialed, and a dash appears on the
screen.

Usethe dia pad to enter the name or company (up to 15 characters) and press
Function/Set. Y ou can use the chart on page 17 to help you enter letters—OR—To
store the number without a name, press Function/Set. (See Details for Entering
Text, page 4-2.)

A U TR wiobé omMAWsBrraRugis Sobh. Al Ridriats 'sWafen Rrld BAwAibag.



5

6

7
%

Press <J or = to select the type of number and press Function/Set.

FAX afax only number

TEL atelephone (voice) number

FAX/TEL both afax and telephone (voice) number

CHAIN anumber (usually an access code) for chain dialing.

Press <) or = to select if you set ANTI JUNK to ON (OFF) and press
Function/Set.

If you set ANTI-JUNK to ON, the number isregistered asthe Junk Fax or Call inthe
machine. The machine will reject receiving the fax message or telephone call.

If you don’'t use the Caller 1D subscriber service offered by your local telephone
company, you don’t use the Anti-Junk function.

Pressto Step 2 to store another One Touch number—OR—Press Stop to exit.

When you dial an AUTO DIAL number, the screen displays the name you' ve stored,
or, if you haven’t stored a name, the number you’ ve stored.

If you must wait for another dial tone at any point in the dialing sequence, store a
pause at that place in the number by pressing Redial/Pause. Each key press adds a
3.5 second pause.

Y ou can use chain dialing to store long dialing sequences. For example, to store9 1
201 555 1234 987 65 4321, divide the number into two parts. Store the first part asa
Chain type number (this tells the system that the dialing sequence is not compl ete).

CHAIN—91 2015551234

The last part of the One Touch humber must be stored as any of the other following
three types.

FAX or FAX/TEL or TEL—987 65 4321
Now, when you dial, just press the two keys (one after the other, in order) where
you've stored the two parts of the number.

Storing Speed Dial Numbers/Storing Junk Fax/Call
Numbers

Y ou can store Speed Dial numbers, when you dial by pressing only four keys. There
are 8 (FAX-202), 12 (FAX-222) or 50 (FAX-333MC) Speed Dial locations.

If you want to store a Junk number, you have to set ANTI JUNK to ON in Step 6.

Press Function/Set, 6, 2.

Usethe dial pad to enter atwo-digit location
and press Function/Set. (01-08) FAX-202,
(01-12) FAX-222, (01-50) FAX-333MC.

BB Fo AW shBal Bofh. AiMihufs'sddrch Mo DBWRIBAO NS 7 -2



7-

~

3

Enter the number (up to 20 digits) and press (
Function/Set.

Usethe dia pad to enter the name or company (up to 15 characters) and press
Function/Set—OR—Press Function/Set to store the number without a name.
(See Details for Entering Text, page 4-2.)

Press < or &= to select the type of number and press Function/Set.

FAX afax only number

TEL atelephone (voice) number

FAX/TEL  both afax and telephone (voice) number

CHAIN anumber (usually an access code) for chain dialing.

Press <J or to select if you set ANTI JUNK to ON (or OFF) and press
Function/Set.

Return to Step 2 to store another Speed Dial number—OR—Press Stop to exit.

Changing One Touch and Speed Dial Numbers

If you try to store a One Touch or Speed Dial number in alocation where anumber is
already stored, the screen displays the current name stored there, then prompts you to
either

1. CHANGE—OR—2. EXIT.
Press 1 to change the number stored, or press 2 to exit without making a change.
Enter a new number.

« If youwant to erase the entire number, press Stop when the cursor isto the left
of the digits. The letters above and to the right of the cursor are deleted.

 If youwant to change adigit, use <J or &= to position the cursor under the
digit you want to change, then type over it.

Follow the directions from Step 3 in Storing One Touch Numbers or Storing Speed
Dial Numbers.

Setting Up Groups for Broadcasting (For FAX-333MC Only)

Groups allow you to send the same fax message to many fax numbers by pressing only one
One Touch key (Broadcasting). Fir st, you' |l need to store each fax number asaOne Touch
or Speed Dial number. Then, you can combine them into a Group. Each Group uses up
a One Touch key. Finally, you can have up to four small Groups, or you can assign up
to 53 numbers to one large Group. (See Storing One Touch Dial Numbers/Soring Junk
Fax/Call Numbers, page 7-1, Storing Speed Dial Numbers/Storing Junk Fax/Call
Numbers, page 7-2 and Broadcasting (For FAX-333MC Only), page 7-6.)

Press Function/Set, 6, 3. (5

Select aOne Touch key whereyouwish to store
the number. (For example, press One Touch key 2 to store a Group.)

A U TR wiobé omMAWsBrraRugis Sobh. Al Ridriats 'sWafen Rrld BAwAibag.



7

7

Use the dial pad to identify the Group with a
number and press Function/Set. (For
example, press 1 for Group 1.)

To include One Touch or Speed Dia numbers
in the Group, enter them asif you were dialing.
For example, for One Touch key 3, press One
Touch key 3. For Speed Dial location 09, press Search/Speed Dial, then press0, 9
on the dial pad. The LCD shows %03, #09.

Press Function/Set to accept the numbers for !
this group. (EHT

Usethe dial pad to enter a name for the group
and press Function/Set. (For example, NEW CLIENTS) (See Details for Entering
Text, page 4-2.)

Press Stop to exit.

You can print alist of all One Touch and Speed Dial numbers. See Printing Reports,
Chapter 11.

Dialing Options

N

Y ou can use your fax machine to make voice telephone calls, by dialing manually, or
by using Search, One Touch or Speed Dial memory. Y ou can use the handset or, if you
have FAX-333MC, you can use the Speaker Phone to make and receive calls.

The Speakerphone alows you to operate the phone hands free, or allows more than
one person in the room to participate in atwo-way phone conversation.When using
the Speakerphone, make sure to speak clearly and close to the microphone 17’3 .

When you dial an auto dial number, the screen displays the name you’ ve stored, or, if
you haven't stored a name, the fax number you' ve stored.

Manual Dialing

Manual dialing is simply pressing all of the digits of the phone number.
Pick up the handset—OR—Press Hook or Speaker Phone.

When you hear adial tone, dial the number using the dial pad.

If you pressed Hook to dial thecall, pick up the handset when the other party answers.
(The speaker works only oneway; the other party won't be ableto hear you unlessyou
pick up the handset.)

On the FAX-333MC, you can switch from handset to Speakerphone by pressing
Speaker Phone, then replacing the handset.Y ou can switch from Speakerphone to
handset by lifting the handset.

To hang up, replace the handset—OR—Press Speaker Phone.

BAAIRd FobAw St Bafs Borh. AMidhudls'fdrch Mefa BWRbdON S 7-4



7-5

One Touch Dialing

Pick up the handset—OR—Press Hook or Speaker Phone. (See Soring One
Touch Dial Numbers/Storing Junk Fax/Call Numbers, page 7-1.)

When you hear adia tone, press the One Touch key of the location you want to call.

If you pressed Hook todial thecall, pick up the handset when the other party answers.
(The speaker works only oneway; the other party won'’t be ableto hear you unlessyou
pickup the handset.)

To hang up avoice call, replace the handset—OR—Press Speaker Phone.

If you try to use aOne Touch location with no number stored init, you hear awarning
sound, and screen displays NOT REGISTERED. The display returnsto normal after
2 seconds.

If you are sending afax, press Start after pressing the One Touch key. If you picked
up the handset, press Start when the receiving fax machine answers with fax tones.

Speed Dialing

Pick up the handset—OR—Press Hook or Speaker Phone. (See Storing Speed
Dial Numbers/Storing Junk Fax/Call Numbers, page 7-2.)

When you hear adia tone, press Search/Speed Dial, press #, then press the two-
digit Speed Dial number.

If you pressed Hook to dia the call, pick up the handset when the other party answers.
(The speaker works only oneway; the other party won't be able to hear you unlessyou
pickup the handset.)

To hang up avoice call, replace the handset—OR—Press Speaker Phone.

If you are sending a fax, press Start after entering the Speed Dial number. If you
picked up the handset, press Start when the receiving fax machine answers with fax
tones.

A U TR wiobé omMAWsBrraRugis Sobh. Al Ridriats 'sWafen Rrld BAwAibag.



N

£

Search

Y ou can search for names you have stored in One Touch and Speed Dial memories.
Names are shown alphabetically. (See Soring One Touch Dial Numbers/Soring Junk
Fax/Call Numbers, page 7-1 and Storing Speed Dial Numbers/Storing Junk Fax/Call
Numbers, page 7-2.)

Press Search/Speed Dial, then enter thefirst Ietter of the name you’ re looking for.
Press <3 or &= to search the memory.

When the screen displays the name you want to call, pick up the handset or press
Hook or Speaker Phone for avoice call.

Press Start to begin diaing.

If you pressed Hook to dial thecall, pick up the handset when the other party answers.
(The speaker works only oneway; the other party won't be ableto hear you unlessyou
pickup the handset.)

When the call is over, hang up—OR—Press Speaker Phone to cancel the call.

Redial
If the last number you dialed was busy, press Redial/Pause for easy dialing.

Answering Calls with the Speakerphone

(For FAX-333MC Only)

When the fax machine rings, instead of lifting the handset, press Speaker Phone.
Spesak clearly, toward the microphone ﬂé . Toend thecall, press Speaker Phone.

If you have a bad tel ephone line connection, the other party might hear your voice
echoed during the call. Hang up and try the call again—OR—~Pick up the handset.

Broadcasting (For FAX-333MC Only)

Using the numbers you have stored in Groups, One Touch and Speed Dial memory,
you can “broadcast” faxes automatically to a maximum of 54 different locationsin a
few simple steps. (See Setting Up Groups for Broadcasting (For FAX-333MC Only),
page 7-3.) To Broadcast, you must set MEMORY TX to either ON or NEXT FAX
ONLY.

After the Broadcast is completed, a Broadcast Report will be printed automatically to
let you know the results.

Place the original face down in the ADF.

Press Function/Set, 3, 9 to select ON or NEXT FAX ONLY and press
Function/Set.

Enter the One Touch and Speed Dial numbers (one after the other) or aGroup Number
you have stored.

Press Start. The fax machine storesthe original in memory, then transmitsit to all the
numbers you entered.

BB Foh AW sbhBal Bofh. AMbhuLs'sdrchMefd oBWREdO NS 7-6



? Press Stop during transmission to cancel the current fax broadcast.

Pause
Press Redial/Pause to insert a pause between numbers. Each key press addsa 3.5
second delay.
Hold
1 PressHold to put acall on Hold.
2 You can put down the handset without disconnecting the call.

3 Pick up the fax machine handset—OR—Press Speaker Phone to release the call
from Hold. Picking up an extension handset will not release the call from Hold.

Tone/Pulse

If you have pulsedialing service, but need to send tone signal s (for telephone banking,
for example), follow the directions below. If you have touch tone service, you do not
need this feature to send tone signals.

Lift the handset.
Press#. Any digits dialed after this send tone signals.

N =

3 When you hang up, the fax machine returns to pulse dialing service.

-7 AU TR wRobd tomMMWSBriaRugis Sobh. A Rdriats 's¥afen Rrid BWAIBLE.



[ Telephone Services

Custom Features

?

7

Y our fax machine supports the Distinctive Ring and Caller ID telephone services
offered by some telephone companies.

If you have Call Waiting, Ring Master, VVoice Mail, an answering service or an alarm
system or other custom feature on your telephoneline, it may create aproblem in the
operation of your fax machine. The Distinctive Ring and Caller ID feature may not
be available in certain area.

Distinctive Ring (For Singapore and Hong Kong)

This fax machine feature lets you use the Distinctive Ring subscriber service offered
by some telephone companies, which allows you to have severa telephone numbers
on one phone line. Each phone number has its own Distinctive Ring pattern, so you
know which phone number isringing. Thisis oneway you can have a separate phone
number for your fax machine.

Y our fax machine has a Distinctive Ring function, allowing you to dedicate one phone
number just for receiving faxes. You'll need to set Distinctive Ringing to ON.

Y ou can switch it off temporarily, then turn it back on. When you get a new fax
number, make sure you reset this function.

The fax machine will answer only callsto the Distinctive Ringing number.

To haveyour TAD answer only the main number, the fax machine must bein Manual
Mode.

In FAX/TEL or FAX ONLY mode, the fax machine will answer all numbers on the
phoneline.

Thefirst two rings are silent on the fax machine.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. AI-Irl\h:ahuglgé'éQcN End%gvﬁl}{aldc ES 8-1



~

N O WN

8-2

Setting the Distinctive Ring

If you have Voice Mail from the Telephone Company, you must disconnect it now
(temporarily).

Disconnect the fax machine from any external telephone answering device (TAD).
Set the fax machine to MANUAL mode.

Press Function/Set, 0, 1.

Press <J or = to select ON (or OFF).

Press Function/Set.

Press Stop to exit.

Caller ID (For Singapore and Hong Kong)

The Caller ID feature of thisfax machine letsyou usethe Caller | D subscriber service
offered by many local telephone companies. After at least two rings, the screen
displays the telephone number of your caller (or up to 16 characters of the name, if
available). Once you pick up the handset, the Caller ID information disappears from
the screen, but the call information remains stored in the Caller ID memory.

CALL PICKUP display remains on the screen when no Caller 1D information was
transmitted.

OUT-OF-AREA display meansthe call originates outside your Caller ID service area.

PRIVATE CALL display meansthe caller hasintentionally blocked transmission of
information.

Caller ID service varies with different carriers. Call your local telephone company to
determine the kind of service available in your area.

Caller ID Log

Y our fax machine stores up to 10 (FAX-202 and FAX-222) or 30 (FAX-333MC) of
thelast Caller IDsreceived into thefax machine’ smemory inthe Caller ID Log. When
the 11th (FAX-202 and FAX-222) or 31st (FAX-333MC) call comesin, information
about thefirst call is erased. Y ou can print the report or scroll through Caller ID
information to review those calls made to your fax machine.

TEL &RHonNr&n @Ws%%&ga%com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Printing the Caller ID Log

PressHold. (CALLER 10 LOG )

2 Toprintthe Caller ID Log, press Start. (FRINTING )

Viewing the Caller ID Log
PressHold.

(
&

After 2 seconds, press < or > to scroll
through the Caller ID Log.

A

information for adisplayed ID (phone (
number and date and time call was received) (

press Function/Set.

I
L

(
(
(
When you want to see more detailed (
(
(
(

To continueviewing the Caller ID Log (Step
2), press < or .
—OR—

To exit the Caller ID Log, press Stop.

If you have FAX 333MC, you can delete aname from the Caller 1D Log, by pressing
Erasein Step 2 or Step 3.

Press 1 to erase the selected Caller ID (or 2 to return to the Log without erasing).

Returning a Call from the Log

Y ou can scroll throughthe Caller ID Log and select acall to return automatically. (See
page 8-2)
PressHold. (C

Press <3 or & to scroll through the Caller
ID Log and when you see a call you want to C
return immediately, press Function/Set.

To begin dialing, press Start.

Begin speaking when the other party
answers.

This feature may not be available in certain area.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. AI-Irl\h:ahuglgé'éQcN End%gvﬁnMahc ES 8-3



Registering a Caller ID Number
You can set up acaler inthe Caler ID Log as a One Touch or Speed Dial number.

1 PressHold. (CALLER ID LOG )

2 After 2 seconds, press <J or = to scroll [
through the Log and when you see acaller (
you want to register, press Function/Set. <[

(

3 To register the caller asaOne Touch (
number, pressthe One Touch key where you (o
want the number to be stored.

—0OR—

Toregister the caller asaSpeed Dial number, Py
press Search/Speed Dial and use the dial ([
pad to press the two-digit location code (01— :
08 or 01-12 or 01-50), and press
Function/Set.

? If the LCD shows REGISTERED, the auto dial location aready has a number.

[
s
=~
I

4 Enter the caller’s name and press Function/Set.

5 Press < or = to select the type of number and press Function/Set:

FAX A fax number

TEL A telephone (voice) number

FAX/TEL  Both afax and telephone number

CHAIN A number, usually an access code, for chain dialing

6 Press < or &= to select if you set ANTI-JUNK to ON (or OFF) and press
Function/Set.

/ Return to Step 2 to store another auto dial number—OR—Press Stop to exit.

8-4 TEL &RHonNr&n @Ws%%&ga%com. All Manuals Search And Download.



M essage Center
(For FAX-333MC Only)

Message Center Mode

Message Center Mode allows you to store incoming fax and voice messagesin a
flexible memory. The memory stores 15 minutes of voice messages, or up to 20 pages
of fax memory. Any voice or fax message can be retrieved remotely. Memory is
shared between fax and voice messages, which are stored on a “first-come, first-

served’ basis.

Y ou must record an outgoing message in order to use the Message Center Mode. (See
Recording Message Center Outgoing Message, page 9-2.)

Flexible Memory Settings (Message Storage)

Message Center Mode offers you six flexible memory settings, so you can decide the
kinds of messages you want to receive.

1.FAX:ON VOICE:ON

2.FAX:ON VOICE:EXT

3.FAX:ON VOICE:OFF

4.FAX:OFF VOICE:ON

5.FAX:OFF VOICE:EXT

6.FAX:OFF VOICE:OFF

Both voice and fax messages are stored. Y ou can use
the Fax Forwarding or Paging features and retrieve
voice and fax messages remotely.

Y ou need an external answering machine connected to
the EXT jack for this setting. Fax messages are stored
in the message center memory, but voice messages are
stored in your external answering machine. Retrieve
messages from the external answering machine. You
cannot use the Paging feature for voice messages with
this setting.

All memory is used to store fax messages—no voice
messages will be stored.

All memory is used to store voice messages—no fax
messages will be stored. Incoming faxes will print on
paper. Y ou can use the Paging feature, and retrieve
Voice messages remotely.

Y ou need an external answering machine connected to
the EXT jack for this setting. Incoming faxes are not
stored in memory, but will print on paper. Voice
messages are stored in the external answering
machine. (External answering machine can not be
connected in some countries.)

Incoming faxes are not stored in memory, but will
print on paper. Voice calls are not stored in memory.

DowbduFSrA VR, SrfaNubIE Bm (A RBuEid SEarch RAdbGwrRIM L Y)  9-1



9 -

2

Setting Up the Message Center
Y ou must set up the Message Center in the following order:
Setting Message Storage. (See Setting Message Sorage, page 9-2.)

Record Message Center Outgoing Message (MSG CTR OGM). (See Recording
Message Center Outgoing Message, page 9-2.)

Activate Message Center Mode. (See Activating Message Center Mode, page 9-3.)

Setting Message Storage

Read the Flexible Memory Setting descriptions on page 9-1 before you select the FAX
and VOICE settings below.

Press Function/Set, 8, 1.

Press <J or = to select ON (or OFF)
and press Function/Set.

Press <3 or = to select your setting from thelist on pages Flexible Memory Settings
(Message Storage), page 9-1 (ON, OFF, EXT) and press Function/Set.

Press Stop to exit.

Recording Message Center Outgoing Message

Recording the Message Center Outgoing Message (MSG CTR OGM) is the second
step you need to follow before you can turn on the Message Center. Make sure your
OGM islessthan 20 seconds long.

Press Function/Set, 8, 3.
The screen prompts you to choose an OGM. ([

Press < or &= to select MSG CTR OGM? (not F/'T OGM) and press
Function/Set.

Thisistheonly setting you can select if you want to turn the M essage Center on.
Press <J or &= to select RECORD OGM? and press Function/Set.
Pick up the handset to record a message.

For example: Hello. We are unable to take your call at thistime. Please leave a
message after the signal. If you wish to send a fax, please press %5 1, wait for fax
tones, then press the Sart button.

Replace the handset. The Message Center will play your OGM.
Press Stop to exit.

M E S dinfeda 5 WwlvEsBindnGdt Borf Afrafudid 8b&tcrAhpdwhioad.



W N =

£

G AN W N =

Listening to Outgoing Message (OGM)
Press Function/Set, 8, 3.

Press < or > to sdect MSG CTR OGM? (or F/T OGM or PAGING OGM) and
press Function/Set.

Press <J or = toselect PLAY OGM?and press Function/Set. Adjust volume by
pressing Volume [ <] or B>H .

Press Stop to exit.

Erasing Outgoing Message (OGM)
Press Function/Set, 8, 3.

Press <) or = to select MSG CTR OGM? (or F/T OGM or PAGING OGM) and
press Function/Set.

Press < or > to select ERASE OGM? and press Function/Set.
Press 1 to erase the OGM—OR—Press 2 to exit without erasing.
Press Stop to exit.

Activating Message Center Mode

Press and hold (0) until it lights and

the screen displays ( TS
When light isout, the Message Center is off. (See Setting Up the Message Center,
page 9-2.)

Message Indicator
The light flashes when you have new messages or faxes waiting for your review.

The LCD screen displays the total number of voice (Ut
and fax messages stored in the Message Center
memory.

If you press the flashing (0) to turn off the FERS )
Message Center before getting your new N0 ])
messages, they won't be lost. The new messages =

will be played automatically and the LCD will ask you to acknowledge the new faxes:

Press 1 to print (and automatically delete) the faxes from memory—OR—Press 2 to
save the faxes in memory until printing is convenient.

DowtbbuFSrA VR, SErfraNubiE Bm (A BruEid SEarch RAdbGwrf3A L Y) - 9-3



9 -

~

4

Playing Voice Messages
Follow the steps below to listen to voice messages.
Press Play/Record. Adjust the Volume by pressing [ <] or =H .

All messages are played in the order they were recorded. The display shows the
number of the current message, and the total number of messages.

If Caller ID information was received, the fax machine beeps during the message and
displays the Caller ID information for one second (for some countries).

During playback, the screen displays the time and date the message was recorded.

Press % (RWD) at the end of the message to repeat amessage. Press# (FWD) to skip
to the next message. Y ou can press % and # repeatedly until you reach the message
you want to play.

Press Stop to exit.

Printing a Fax Message

Once you print a new fax message stored in memory, it is erased from the memory
automatically.

Press Play/Record. After two seconds, the fax machine begins to play voice
messages.

If there are fax messages in memory, the LCD
displays:

To print the faxes, press 1

—OR—

Press 2 to exit without printing.

Backup Printing Option

When you choose FAX: ON in the Message Center mode, all incoming fax messages
are stored in theavailable memory for retrieval. To print abackup copy automatically,
turn this option on.

Press Function/Set, 8, 2.

Press <J or & to display ON (or OFF) and ([
press Function/Set.

Press Stop to exit.

Erasing Messages

If you choose to erase all fax messages, the fax machine will print any previously
unprinted faxes before erasing them from memory. Fax messages cannot be erased
individually.

Y ou can erase voice messages individually, or al at once.

M E S dinfeda 5 WwlvEsBindnGdt Borf Afrafudid 8b&tcrAhpdwhioad.



AW

SOV

To erase voice messages individually

PressPlay/Record. Thefax machine sounds atwo-second beep and begins message
playback. Each message is preceded by one long beep, and followed by two short
beeps.

To erase a specific message, press Erase (i
immediately after the two short beeps, or while <[
the message is playing. The screen prompts

Press 1 to erase the message—OR—Press 2 to cancel.
Press Stop to exit.

To erase messages all at once
PressErase.

Press <) or & to select erasing all voice
messages (VOICE), all document messages
(FAX), or all messages—both voice and fax—(M SG) and press Function/Set.

Press 1 to erase—OR—Press 2 to cancel.

Press Stop to exit.

Setting Maximum Time for Incoming Messages

Y our fax machine comes set to receive voice messages up to 30 secondslong. Y ou can
change this setting to any length from 20 seconds to 60 seconds, in 5-second
increments.

Press Function/Set, 8, 4.

Press <J or = to select the maximum time C[
setting for incoming messages and press
Function/Set.

Press Stop to exit.

Setting Toll Saver

When you set the toll saver feature, the fax machine answers after four ringsif you
don’t have messages, and after two ringsif you do have messages. This way, when
you call thefax machine, if it rings three times, you know you have no messages, and
can hang up, to avoid atoll charge.

When Toll Saver isON, it overrides your Ring Delay setting. Toll Saver must be off
for the fax machine to operate using your Ring Delay setting. (See Setting Ring
Delay, page 5-3.)

Press Function/Set, 2, 1.

Press < or > to select the TOLL SAVER (or RING DELAY) and press
Function/Set.

Press <3 or > to select ON and press Function/Set.
Press Stop to exit.

DowtbuFSrA VR, SErfaNuBIE Bm (A BruEid SEarch RAdDGwr3AL Y) - 9-5



ICM Recording Monitor

This feature lets you turn the speaker volume for voice messages ON or OFF. When
you turn the monitor OFF, you will not hear messages as they comein.

Press Function/Set, 8, 5.
Use < or = to select OFF (or ON) and press Function/Set.

N =

3 Press Stop to exit.

Recording a Conversation

Y ou can record atelephone conversation by pressing Play/Record during the
conversation. Y our recording can be as long as the Incoming Message Maximum
Time. You and the other party will hear a beep every 15 seconds while recording. To
stop recording, press Stop. Y ou cannot record a conversation using Speaker Phone.

Fax Forwarding/Paging

When Paging is set to ON, your fax machine dials the pager number you've
programmed, and plays the Paging OGM you have recorded when connected, to
activate your pager and let you know you have afax or voice message in the Message
Center memory.

When Fax Forwarding is set to ON, your fax machine dials the fax machine phone
number you' ve programmed, and forwards any faxes you' ve received.

? Y ou can not use Paging and Fax Forwarding at the same time.

Programming a Fax Forwarding Number

~

Press Function/Set, 8, 6.

2 Press < or & until the LCD displays
FAX FORWARD? and press Function/Set.

3 Enter the number of the fax machine where
faxes will be forwarded (up to 20 digits) and ([ =
press Function/Set.

4 Press Stop to exit.

? Y ou can change a Fax Forwarding number remotely. (See page 9-12.)

? Y ou can not use Paging and Fax Forwarding at the same time.

9-6 M E SRfnRda Gt WwESBmdnbidi Rork Arfvardig $b&ch ARt bdwhioad.



£

~

4

Recording the Paging Outgoing Message (OGM)
Before paging can work, you should first record the Paging OGM.

Press Function/Set, 8, 3. The screen prompts (
you to choose an OGM. <[ =T

Press <J or = toreach PAGING MSG.? and press Function/Set.

Press < or > to Select RECORD OGM? and press Function/Set.
Then pick up the handset to record a message.

Replace the handset. Y our OGM s played.
Press Stop.

Programming Paging Number
Press Function/Set, 8, 6.

Press <3 or = until the LCD displays PAGING?
and press Function/Set. <[
(

Enter your pager phone number (up to 20
digits) and press Function/Set.

Press Stop to exit.

? Y ou can not change a Paging number remotely.

DowtbduFSrA VR, SErfaNubIE Bm (A RBufid SEarch RAdDGwrRRM L Y) - 9-7



Remote Retrieval

~

~

Using Remote Retrieval Access Code

Dial your fax number from a touch tone phone.
When your fax machine answers, immediately enter your Remote Retrieval Access
Code.
The fax machine signals the kinds of messages received:

1 long beep—Fax message(s)

2 long beeps—V oice message(s)

3 long beeps—Fax and Voice message(s)

No beeps—no messages

The fax machine then prompts you with two short beeps to enter acommand. If you
wait longer than 30 seconds to enter a command, the MFC hangs up. If you enter an
invalid command, the fax machine beeps three times.

Press 9 0 to reset the fax machine when you finish.

Hang up.

If your fax machineis set to MANUAL mode, you can access the M essage Center by
waiting about 2 minutes, then entering the Remote Access Code within 30 seconds.

Changing Remote Retrieval Access Code

Enter your Remote Retrieval Access Code when the fax machine picks up your call,
S0 you can access features remotely. The access code is preset to 159, but you can
changeit.

Press Function/Set, 8, 7.

Enter a three-digit number from 000 to 999 and press Function/Set. The“ % ”
cannot be changed.

Do not use the same digits that appear in your Fax Receive Code or Telephone
Answer Code.

3 PressStop to exit.

9 -

8

M E S dinfeda 5 WwlvEsBindnGdt Borf Afrafudid 8b&tcrAhpdwhioad.



Remote Commands

Follow the commands below to access features remotely. When you call the
fax machine and enter your Remote Retrieval Access Code (159 ), the system will
signal you with two short beeps to enter a remote command.

91 Playing Voice M essages After one long beep, the fax machine plays
ICM.

1 <J (go back) Press 1 whilelistening to an ICM to repeat it.
If you press 1 before a message, you will hear
the previous message.

2 > (Skip to next) While playing the ICM, you can skip to the
next message.

9 STOP Playing Stop playing the ICM.

92 Record Memo After one long beep, you can record a memo.
To stop recording, press 9.

93 EraseallICM If you hear onelong beep, the eraseis accepted.
If you hear three short beeps, you cannot erase
because all voice messages have not been
played, or there is no voice message to erase.
*This code erases all recorded messages, not
one at atime.

94 Play and Record OGM in

memory

1Pay 1 MSG CTR OGM Thefax machine playsthe selected OGM. Y ou
2 E/T OGM can stop playing OGMs by pressing 9.
3 PAGING MSG.
2 Record | 1 MSG CTR OGM After one long beep, you can record the
2 E/T OGM selected OGM. Y ou will hear thelmmge
played once. Y ou can stop recording the
3PAGING MSG. message by pressing 9.

DowtbbuFSrA VR, SErfaNuBIE Bm (A BruEid SEarch RAdDGwrf3R L Y) - 9-9



95 Changing Fax Forwarding/ If you hear one long beep, the change is
Paging Setting accepted. If you hear three short beeps, you
cannot change it because the conditions have
1 OFF C .
- not been met (Example: registering paging
2 Fax Forwarding number). Y ou can register your fax forwarding
3 Paging number by using 4. FAX FWD NO. (See page
9-12.) Once you have registered the number,
4FAX FWD NO. the fax machine will change automatically to
FAXFWD:ON mode. ThenretrieveaMemory
Status List by entering 9 6 1 (See page 9-11.)
to make sure that the Fax Forwarding number
you registered is correct in the List.
96 Retrieveafax
1 Memory Status List Enter the number of aremote fax machine to
2 Retrieve all faxes receive areport or stored fax messages. (See
page 9-11.)
3 Erase fax in the memory If you hear onelong beep, you can erasethefax
message from the memory.
97 Check thereceiving status Y ou can check whether your fax machine has
1 EAX received any FAX or VOICE messages. If yes,
you will hear one long beep. If no, you will
2VOICE hear three short beeps.
98 Change Answer Mode If you hear one long beep, you can change the
1MSG CTR answer mode. If you hear three short be_eps,
you cannot change it. (Example: Thereisno
2 FAXITEL MSG CTR OGM when you want to change to
3FAX MSG CTR mode.)
90 Exit After along beep, you can exit remote control.
9-10 M ESSRAGEFrofs Wb FoRark5iOcBm A than bt SEn Aidonload,




Retrieving Memory Status List

Y ou canretrieve the Memory Status List from aremote fax machineto seeif you have
any fax messages.

Dia your fax number.

When you hear the beep, immediately enter your Remote Retrieval Access Code
(159 ).

When you hear two short beeps, use the dial pad to press9 6 1.

Using thedial pad, enter the number of the remote fax machine (up to 20 digits) where
you want the Memory Status List forwarded, and then press # #.

Y ou can not use % or #asdial numbers. However, if you want to storeapause, press
#.

After you hear your fax machine beep, hang up and wait.

Y our fax machine calls the remote fax machine. The remote fax machine prints the
Memory Status List.

Retrieving Fax Messages
Dial your fax from a remote telephone or fax machine using touch tone.

When you hear the beep, immediately enter your Remote Retrieval Access Code
(159%).

As soon as you hear two short beeps, use the dial pad to press9 6 2.

Using thedial pad, enter the number of the remote fax machine (up to 20 digits) where
you want your fax messages forwarded, and then press # #.

Y ou can not use % or # asdial numbers. However, if you want to store a pause, press
#.

After you hear your fax machine beep, hang up and wait.

Y our fax machine calls the remote fax machine. The remote fax machine prints your
fax messages.

DolhiBag Fdth Wrw SEinldisRorh FaR anliafls Search AM Sowdidhd Y)  9-11



~

9-12

Changing Fax Forwarding Number

Y ou can change the default setting of your fax forwarding number from aremote fax
machine.

Dial your fax number.

When you hear the beep, immediately enter your Remote Retrieval Access Code
(159 %).

When you hear two short beeps, use the dial pad to press9 5 4.

Enter the new number of the remote fax machine where you want your fax messages
forwarded, then press# #.

You cannot use % or #asdia numbers. However, if you want to store apause, press
#.

To retrieve the Memory Status List, when you hear two short beeps, use the dia pad
topress9 6 1.

Usethedial pad to enter the number of the remote fax machine (up to 20 digits), then
press # #.

After you hear your fax machine beep, hang up and wait.

Y our fax machine calls the remote fax machine. The remote fax machine prints the
Memory Status List showing the new forwarding number.

Check the forwarding number.

If the forwarding number is not correct, return to Step 1 to reset it.

M E SoafidEdrofn Wit SoRarubi©cBm Faft vfandhit $8hkn AhdiBownload.



E Making Copies

Copy Functions

~

To make asingle copy that is not reduced, enlarged or sorted, you only have to press
one key. The default resolution for asingle copy is Super Fine. Set the resolution to
PHOTO for photographs. Remember, your machine cannot scan anything closer than
one-eighth inch from the edge of the paper.

Making a Single Copy
Place the original face down in the ADF.

Press Copy/Help twice.
(If you have FAX-333MC, press Copy/Help twice.)

To cancel, press Stop.

Do NOT pull on the paper while copying isin progress.

Copy Options: Single or Multiple Copies, Sort/Stack
(For Fax-333MC Only)

Y ou can choose additional copy options. First, you can select the number of copies.
Next, you can choose whether multiple copieswill be STACKED (all copies of page 1,
then all copies of page 2, etc.) or SORTED (collated).

Place the original face down in the ADF.

Press Copy/Help.

Enter the number of copies you want (1-99).
For example, press 9 for nine copies.

To start copying now, press Copy/Help.

If you would like to set SORT, press
Function/Set and then press Copy/Help.

Press <@J or = to select SORT or STACK.
For example, select SORT and Copy/Help.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals'\éé%vléhIMéEDo%rQogd. ES 10-1



If you are making multiple copiesand get aOUT OF MEM ORY message whileyou
are scanning the first page, press Stop to cancel the job. Then make asingle copy. If
you selected SORT and the OUT OF MEM ORY message appears while scanning
subsequent pages, you can press Copy/Help to copy the portion that isin memory,
or press Stop to cancel. To restart the copy job using lessmemory, pressCopy/Help
for stacked copies.

10-2 M A&)\lvmog'd f?oﬁ? VR/\Ilv@éomanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



E Printing Reports

Fax machine Settings and Activity

Y ou can print the following lists and reports:

[ ORUTO DIA
o PR R b T e

= ]
Bow PRELUTRITE

(For FAX-333MC Only)

To Print a Report
1 PressFunction/Set, 7.

Choose to print a Transmission Verification
Report after each fax you send.

Activity Report listsinformation about the last 15
(FAX-202/222) or 30 (FAX-333MC) incoming
and outgoing faxes. TX means Transmit; RX
means Receive.

Listsnames and numbers stored in One Touch and
Speed Dial memory, in numerical order.

AUTO DIAL LIST (above), aphabeticaly.

Lists settings for INITIAL SETUP, SETUP
RECEIVE, SETUP SEND, PRINT REPORTS,
TEL SERVICE, and SETUPMSG CTR

(for FAX-333MC only).

Lists summary information and amount of
memory in use.

2 Enter the number of the report you want to print. For example, press 4 to print the

TEL.INDEX.

? For the Activity Report, also press <=J or [= to select PRINT REPORT?.

3 Press Start.
4 Press Stop to exit.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Mgnﬁ"a|sl\égaHN /@nd %&/ﬁ\lgag. TS 11-1



N =

~

11-2

Transmission Verification (Xmit) Report

Y ou can use the Xmit Report as proof that you sent afax. Thisreport lists the name
or fax number of the receiving party, the time and date of transmission, and whether
the transmission was successful.

When the feature is OFF, the report is printed automatically only if there’s an error
during transmission. If the report indicates NG, send the original again. If the report
indicates you should check the readability of certain pages, resend those pages.

When the feature is ON, the report is printed with every fax you send.
Press Function/Set, 7, 1.
Press <J or > to select ON (or OFF) and press Function/Set.

Press Stop to exit.

Activity Report Interval

Y ou can set the fax machine to print activity reports at specific intervals (6, 12, 24
hours, 2, 4 or 7 days). If you set the interval to OFF, you can print the report by
following the stepsin the previous section.

Press Function/Set, 7, 2.

Press < or &= to display: (IH
and press Function/Set.

Press < or = to choose your setting and press Function/Set. If you choose 7
days, the screen prompts you to choose a day at which to begin the 7-day countdown.

Enter the time, in 24-hour format, that printing will begin and press Function/Set.
(For example, enter 19:45 for 7:45 PM)

Press Stop to exit.

PR Iﬂ%lb%%o#ﬁ%%aﬁjals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



N

10

11

12
13

| mportant | nformation

Important Safety Instructions
Read all of these instructions and save them for future use.
Follow all warnings and instructions marked on the product.

Unplug this product from the wall outlet before cleaning. Do not use liquid or aerosol
cleaners. Use a damp cloth for cleaning.

Do not use this product near water.

Do not place this product on an unstable cart, stand, or table. The product may drop,
causing serious damage to the product.

Slots and openings in the cabinet and the back or bottom of the machine are provided
for ventilation; to ensure reliable operation of the product and to protect it from
overheating, these openings must not be blocked or covered. The openings should
never be blocked by placing the product on a bed, sofa, rug, or other similar surface.
This product should never be placed near or on aradiator or heater. This product
should never be placed in a built-in installation unless proper ventilation is provided.

This product should be operated from the type of power source indicated on the label.
If you are not sure of the type of power available, consult with your dealer or local
power company.

Thisproduct is equipped with a2-wire grounding type plug or a3-wire grounding type
plug (for Singapore, Malaysia, Hong Kong and India). This plug will only fit into a
grounding-type power outlet. Thisis a safety feature. If you are unable to insert the
plug into the outlet, contact your electrician to replace your obsolete outlet. Do not
defeat the purpose of the grounding-type plug.

Do not alow anything to rest on the power cord. Do not place this product where
people can walk on the cord.

If an extension cord is used with this product, make sure that the total ampere ratings
on the products plugged into the extension cord do not exceed ampere rating of the
extension cord ampere rating.

Do not place anything in front of the fax machine that will block the exit- path of sent
documents, originals and received faxes.

Do not touch an original during printing.

Never push objects of any kind into this product through cabinet slots, because they
may touch dangerous voltage points or short out parts resulting in arisk of fire or
electric shock. Never spill liquid of any kind on the product.

Download from Www.Somanualg.%Em.q\ﬁﬂam[é‘lsTSelaMIqumlgab.O N 12-1



14 Do not attempt to service this product yourself, as opening or removing covers may
expose you to dangerous voltage points and/or other risks, and may void your
warranty. Please refer all servicing to our Authorized Service Personal. Y ou may
contact the Brother Dealer for Service.

15 unplug this product from the wall outlet and refer servicing to Authorized Service
Personal under the following conditions:

If the power cord is damaged or frayed.
If the product has been spilled by liguid.

If the product has been exposed to rain or water.

o 0O @ >

If the product does not operate normally when the operating instructions are
followed. Adjust only those controls that are covered by the operating
instructions. Improper adjustment of other controls may result in damage and
will often require extensivework by aqualified technician to restore the product
to normal operation.

If the product has been dropped or the cabinet has been damaged.

If the product exhibits a distinct change in performance, indicating a need for
service.

16 To protect your product against power surges, we recommend the use of a power
protection device (Surge Protector).

A\ WARNING

For protection against the risk of electrical shock, always disconnect all cables from
the wall outlet before servicing, modifying or installing the equipment.

This equipment may not be used on coin service lines provided by the telephone
company or connected to party lines.

Brother cannot accept any financial or other responsibilitiesthat may be the result of
your use of thisinformation, including direct, special or consequential damages.
There are no warranties extended or granted by this document.

12-2 I'M B&vﬁlgaéf%rﬁ Mgé?ngnwaégohmko Manuals Search And Download.



Troublesnooting and
M aintenance

Troubleshooting

Error Messages

Y ou may occasionally encounter adifficulty with your fax machine or telephoneline.
If this happens, your fax machine often identifies the problem and displays an error
message. The list below explains the most common error messages.

e ) A poor quality phone line resulted in a
communications error. Try the call again.

FEIL ) Youhaverequested apolling call from another
party, but the other fax machine is not in Poll
Waiting mode.

The cover is not completely closed.

The fax paper isjammed in the cutter.

(E

1 Unplug the power cord.

2 Open the cover.
3 Pull the blue release lever on the print head unit and raiseit.
4 Gently turn the paper roll toward the front of the machineto roll out thejammed paper.

Recording paper -« -«--voveeeneens :

5 Usescissorsto cut off the wrinkled portion of the paper.

Downloatl Béh Wh. Somdh R0 bhNMPMAILR sdbrbnlMdDobhd CE - 13-1



6 Plugin the power cord.

7 Load the fax paper again, and push the blue release lever down. Close the cover.

) The other party has disconnected during acall or
fax. Try calling the other party.

The documentswere not inserted or fed properly,
or were too long or too short.

1 Openthecover.

2 Pull the documents toward the front of the fax machine, in the same direction they
were feeding.

3 Closethe cover.

Front cover

PULL

) Contact your Brother Dealer for service,

([ MACHIMNE EREROR !
[ P~ = O R N

The number you called does not answer or is
busy. Y ou may aso have reached a number not
connected to afax. Check the number and call

again.

) You've tried accessing a One Touch or Speed
Dial location with no number assigned to it. See
chapter 7 for information about storing One
Touch and Speed Dial numbers.

T ) The paper roll isempty; follow theinstructionsin
]) Installation to replace the paper roll.

13-2 TR Q44 Rdadrd Wi Sbiaffuaf M. AMvahMiE Sobkdh N Bownload.



Front cover-- - - - -

Recording Paper Jam

The recording head has overheated. Unplug the
machine and wait 30 minutes for it to cool.

Try cleaning thewhite bar and the glassunder the
bar with isopropyl acohol.

If you still get a scanner error, contact Brother
Dedler for service.

3

The memory capacity has been exceeded while
you arecopying. (SeeMaking Copies, page10-1.)
Erase the incoming voice messages or fax
messages stored in memory in order to make
additional memory available. (See Erasing
Messages, page 9-4.)

The memory capacity has been exceeded while
you are sending afax. (See Memory
Transmission (For FAX-333MC Only), page 6-
2.) Erase the incoming voice messages or fax
messages stored in memory in order to make
additional memory available. (See Erasing
Messages, page 9-4.)

If something was placed in front of your fax machine, during printing the recording
paper may become jammed. To roll out the jammed paper, follow the instructions for

CUTTER JAM, see page 13-1.

Downloatl Béh Whi. Somdh B0 bhMPMaDER sdbrbn!Mddobhedd.CE  13-3



13-4

If You Are Having Difficulty with Your Fax Machine

If you think there is a problem with your fax machine, make a copy first. If the copy
looks good, the problem is probably not your fax machine. Check the difficulties
below and follow the troubleshooting tips.

Printing or Receiving Faxes

Condensed Print and Horizontal Streaks;
Top and Bottom of Sentences Cut Off

If your copy looks good, you probably had a bad connection, with static or
interference on the phone line.

Enabling/Disabling Anti-Curl Check Sheet (ACS)
(For Some Countries)

Although the factory setting of Anti-Curl Check Sheet featureis OFF, you can
check the status of your fax machine's Anti-Curl (ACS) feature by printing an
Anti-Curl Check Sheet.

Press One touch key 1 and 4 at the same time to print an ACS Check Sheet.

Press One touch key 1 and 4 at the same time to discontinue printing ACS
Check Sheet.

Vertical Black Lines When Receiving

The sender’ s scanner may be dirty. Ask the sender to make a copy to seeif the
problem is with the sending machine. Try receiving from another fax machine.

Phone Line or Connections

Fax Machine Does Not Answer When Called

Make sure the fax machineisin the correct receiving mode for your setup
(either FAX, FAX/TEL or MSG CTR). Check for dia tone. If possible, call
your fax machine to hear it answer. If thereis still no answer, check the
telephoneline cord connection. Connect astandard tel ephone handset to the fax
machine telephone jack. If thereis no ringing when you call your fax machine,
call your Telephone Company to check the line.

No Dial Tone on the Handset

PressHook or Speaker Phone—OR—Lift the handset. If you hear no dial
tone, check telephone line cord connections at the fax machine and wall jack.
Check that the handset is connected to the fax machine’ s handset jack. Test the
wall jack with another single line telephone. If no dial tone on the wall outlet,
call your Telephone Company.

T R BodfAdadrar Wi SbiNafuafd. SR, Al vahthid Sebidh Nrli Bownload.



Sending Faxes
Poor Transmitting Quality

Try changing your resolution to FINE or SUPERFINE (see Resol ution, page 6-6).
Try cleaning the white pressure bar of the scanner and the glass under the bar
(see page 13-1).

Dialing Does Not Work
Check for adial tone.
Change TONE/PUL SE setting (see Setting Dialing Mode (Tone/Pulse), page 4-

1).
Check al line cord connections, and make sure the curled handset cord isnot in
the EXT jack.

Check power cord connection.

Send amanual fax by pressing Hook or Speaker Phone —OR— Lifting the
handset, and dialing the number. Wait to hear fax receiving tones before
pressing Start.

Vertical Black Lines When Sending

Use your fax machine to make a copy. If the copy shows the same problem, the
scanner areaisdirty. Lift the front cover and check the document path. Clean
the scanner’ s white pressure bar and the glass under the bar using isopropyl
alcohol and alint-free cloth (see page 13-1).

Handling Incoming Calls
F/T pseudo-ring in FAX/TEL Mode

The fax machine knows the incoming call isnot afax so it issignaling you to

answer the telephone call. Pick up the fax machine handset or answer from an
extension phone and pressyour fax machine’ s Telephone Answer Code (default
setting is#51). (See For FAX/TEL Mode Only, page 5-6.)

Transferring a Call to the Fax Machine

If you have answered the fax machine handset, press Start, and hang up
immediately.

If you answered at an extension phone, pressyour three-digit Fax Receive Code
(the factory setting is % 51). When your fax machine answers, hang up.

Fax Machine “Hears” Voice as CNG Tone

If your fax machine is set to Easy Receive ON, and it answers voice calls by
trying to receive afax, try turning Easy Receive to OFF.

Downloatl Béh Whi. Somdh B0 bhMPMaDLR sdbrbn!Mddobhedd.CE  13-5



Transmission Verification Report Prints “Result: NG”

Thereis probably temporary noise or static on the phone line. Try sending the
fax again. If the problem continues, call the Telephone Company to check your
phone line.

Custom Features on a Single Line

If you have Call Waiting, Caller ID, Ring Master, Voice Mail, an answering
machine, alarm system or any other custom feature on a single phone line with
your fax machine, it may create a problem with sending or receiving fax data
and telephone calls.

13-6 TR Q4 Rdadrd Wi Sbiaffuafd M. AMah T Sobkh N Bownload.



ﬂ Multi-Function Link® (option)

Y ou can purchase the optional Multi-Function Link® package. Multi-Function Link®
turns your fax machine into a multifunction center, by enabling you to use your fax
machine as a printer and a scanner and to use it to fax messages from Windows
applications in your computer.

Multi-Function Link® is available at most Brother retailers. If you cannot find it, you
can order Multi-Function Link® directly from Brother.

Installation instructions will be included with the Multi-Function Link® package.
However, it isimportant that you hook up your fax machine to your computer before
you install the software.

Download from Www.SomaMugIE.(l:olrr'\.FA'ﬂ N/IgnLéIQ §eelréhNA|§1c§®D{oglﬁlgaldQ N) 14-1



Specifications

Type
Compatibility
Coding System
Modem Speed

Original Input Width

Scanning/Printing Width

Paper Roll SizeWidth
Length
Diameter

Printer type

Gray Scale

Display

Poalling Types

Contrast Control

Resolution

Memory Capacity
One Touch Dial
Speed Dial

Automatic Redial

Speaker Type

Auto Answer

Desktop facsimile transceiver
ITU-T Group 3
Modified Huffman (MH)

9600/7200/4800/2400;

Automatic Fallback (FAX-202, FAX-222)
14400/12000/9600/7200/4800/2400;

Automatic Fallback (FAX-333MC)

5.8 inches to 8.5 inches (148 mm to 216 mm)
8.2 inches (208 mm)

8.5 inches (216 mm)

164 feet (50 m) with standard thermal paper 98 feet (30 m)
with Therma PLUS paper

Limited to 2.76 inches (70 mm)

Line Thermal

64 levels (Dithered)

LCD, 16 characters

Standard, Sequential (For FAX-333MC Only), Delayed
Automatic/Super Light/Super Dark (manual setting)

* Horizontal 203 dot/inch (8 dot/mm)

e Vertical  Standard—98 line/inch (3.85 line/mm)
Fine, Photo—196 line/inch (7.7 line/mm)
Superfine, Photo (copy)—392 line/inch (15.4
line/mm)

512 KB (up to 20 pages*) (For FAX-333MC Only)
4

8 stations (FAX-202)
12 stations (FAX-222)
50 stations (FAX-333MC)

10 times at 3 minute intervals (Singapore, Malaysia,
Indonesia, Turkey, Hong Kong, India)
3timesat 5 minute intervals (in some countries)

Monitor (FAX-202, FAX-222)
Full Duplex, Digital (FAX-333MC)

0,1,234,5,6,7,8,9, 10rings (Singapore, Ma aysia,
Hong Kong, India)
0,1, 2, 3or 4rings (in some countries)

* “Pages’ refersto the ITU-T #1 chart (in Out of Paper Reception in ECM mode).
Specifications are subject to change without prior notice.

S-1 SP Elﬁ‘b&vﬁIJJag ﬁ‘o-rq'] IV§:3v{>&.§omanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Communication Source
Operating Environment
Power Source

Power Consumption
Dimensions

Weight

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manualssslggcﬁ:i Aﬁdllﬁb\ﬁn-llééoo NS

Public switched tel ephone network

41 -95° F(5° - 35°C)

220~240V AC 50/60Hz

Standby: under 5 watts — Peak: under 110 watts
11.8 x 9.4 x 5.4 (inches)/ 299 x 240 x 137 (mm)
6.41b/29kg

S-2



I Glossary

Activity Report Listsinformation about the last 15 (FAX-202, FAX-222) or
30 (FAX-333MC) incoming and outgoing faxes. TX means Transmit. RX means Receive.

ADF (Automatic original Feed) Referstothe number of pagesthat can be placedintheorigina
feeder and fed one at atime automatically.

Auto Dial List A listing of names and numbers stored in One Touch and Speed Dial memory, in
numerical order.

automatic fax transmission Sending afax without picking up the handset or pressing Hook or
Speaker Phone.

beeper The sound the keys make when they are pressed, an error occurs or an original has been
received or transmitted.

Broadcasting The ability to send the same fax message to more than one location.

Call Back Message Allowsyou to send afax and then leave amessage for the other party to call
you back.

Call Reservation Allowsyou send afax and then at the end of transmission, you can talk with
the other party.

Cancel Job Cancels a programmed job, like Delayed Fax or Polling.

CNG tones The special tones (beeps) sent by fax machines during automatic transmission to tell
the receiving machine that they are afrom fax machine.

communication error (or Comm. Error) An error during fax sending or receiving, usualy
caused by line noise or static.

Contrast Setting to compensate for dark or light originals, by lightening dark originals or
darkening light originals.

Cover Page Prints apage at the other party’s machine, that contains the sender and recipient’s
name and fax number, number of pages and comment. Y ou can generate an electronic cover
page at the other end with pre-programmed information from memory or you can print a
sample cover page to fax with your original.

Delayed Fax Sendsyour fax at alater time that day.

Distinctive Ring A service purchased from the Telephone Company that provides another phone
number on an existing phone line. The Brother fax machine usesthe new number to smulate
adedicated fax line.

ECM (Error Correction Mode) Detects errors during fax transmission and resends the page(s)
of the original that had an error.

F/T Ring Time The length of time the fax machine rings (when the answer mode setting is
FAX/TEL) to notify you to pick up avoice cal that it answered.

Fax Forwarding Sendsafax received in memory to another preprogrammed fax number.

fax tones The signals sent by sending and receiving fax machines while communicating
information.

FineMode Resolutionis 196 x 203 dpi. Itisused for small print and graphs.

G-1 GL cbé\zﬁﬂ%eﬁ %om Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



gray scale The shades of gray available for copying and faxing photographs.

group number A combination of One Touch and/or Speed Dial numbersthat are stored onaOne
Touch key for Broadcasting.

Interrupt Temporarily puts awaiting job on hold while you perform another operation.

interval The preprogrammed time period between automatically printed Activity Reports. Y ou
can print Activity Reports on demand without interrupting this cycle.

LCD (liquid crystal display) The display screen on the fax machine that shows interactive
messages during On-Screen Programming and defaultsto the date and time when the machine
isidle.

manual fax When you pressHook or Speakerphone—OR—ift the handset so you can hear
the receiving fax machine answer before you press Start to begin transmission.

Memory StatusList Shows how much memory is being used, how much isleft, and the type of
messages in memory.

Memory Transmission Y ou can set your machineto scan originalsbeforedialing, so you do not
have to leave them at the fax machine.

memory usage |nstructs the fax machine how to allocate the memory.

Next Fax Reservation Acceptsthenext original inthe original feeder for transmission whilethe
fax machineis still receiving.

OGM (Out-Going Message) The message callers hear when you call your external answering
machine.

One Touch Keysonthefax machinecontrol panel whereyou can store numbersfor easy dialing.
Y ou must use a separate key for each number.

Out of Paper Reception Receivesfaxesinto the fax machine’ smemory when the machineisout
of paper.

Overseas Mode Makestemporary changes to the fax tones to accommodate noise and static on
overseas phone lines.

Paging Feature enables your fax unit to call your pager when afax and/or a voice message is
received into its memory.

Pause Allowsyou to place a 3.5 second delay in the dialing sequence stored on One Touch and
Speed Dia numbers.

Photo Mode A resolution setting that uses varying shades of gray for the best representation of
photographs.

polling The process of afax machine calling another fax machine to retrieve waiting fax
messages.

Pulse A form of dialing on atelephoneline.

remote access The ability to access your fax machine remotely from atouch tone phone.

remote activation alowsyou to transfer afax call, answered at an extension phone, to the fax
machine.

remote access code Thefour-digit codethat allowsyouto call and accessyour fax machinefrom
aremote location.

resolution The number of vertical and horizontal lines per inch. See: Standard, Super Fine and
Photo.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search Ar% onvr’%o%é‘ RY G-2



Rotary A form of dialing on atelephone line.
scanning The process of sending an electronic image of a paper document into your computer.
Search An electronic, aphabetical listing of stored One Touch, Speed Dial and Group numbers.

Speed dial A preprogrammed number for easy dialing. Y ou must press the Search/Speed Dial
key, press#, and then the two digit code to start the dialing process.

Standard resolution 98 x 203 dpi. It is used for regular size text and quickest transmission.

Station ID The stored information that appears on thetop of faxed pages. It includesthe sender’s
name and fax number.

super fineresolution 392 x 203 dpi. Best for very small print and line art.
Tone A form of dialing on the telephone line used for Touch Tone tel ephones.

transmission The process of sending originalsover the phonelinesfrom your fax machineto the
receiving fax machine.

User Setting List A printed report that shows the current settings of your fax machine.

Xmit Report (Transmission Verification Report) A listing of each transmission, showing
caler ID, date, time, and number of pages.

G-3 GL Cbg\ﬁﬂ%eﬁ %om Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



| ndex

A
ACTIVITY REPORT ....cooveevrerinne 11-2
Alternating Displays
Answer Mode ........ccoceeevenieenieene.
Answering Machine

AUTO DIAL REPORT .....ccccovvvvieenns 11-1
Automatic Transmission ..........c.c.eeeeee. 6-2
B
Backup Printing ......c.cccceeeveeerencncnienene 9-4
Beeper VOIUME ..o 4-4
BEEPS ..o 9-8
Broadcasting ........ccoeeeeererieneneneee e 7-6
Broadcasting (Set Up Groups) .............. 7-3
C
CALL PICKUP ..o 8-2
Caler ID ..o 8-2
Caller ID (Printing LOQ) ...c.covevverereennes 8-3
Caller ID (Viewing LOg) ....cccooeeereeneenns 8-3
Canceling Job ......cceeveeeveeeecee 6-10
Chain Diding ......coeoevveneineneiiinnenenes 7-2

Connect (External Telephone Answering
Maching) ......ccoeevveveeevei e 2-7
Connect (External Telephone) .............. 2-8
Connect (Telephone Ling) .........c.ceee.e. 2-5
CONtrast ......cocvvveveiireeiee 6-6
Control Panel ........ccccccoeeveveiieens 1-3,1-4
Copy (Enlarging) .....cccocvevevnereeeienennns 10-1
Copy (MUItIPlE) ..ccoevvreireeecececie 10-1
Copy (RedUCING) ...coevveuereeirierieicrienenn 10-1
Copy (SOorted) ....c.covveeeerereereiierieeienns 10-1
Copy (Stacked) ......ccooevvvrevieicieirienn, 10-1
Corrections (Entering Text) .......cccceuee. 4-3

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Downlbé\b.D EX

D
Date and TiMe .....ccvevrenreeererrrreerenrenenes 4-1
Dialing Mode .......ccoceveiniirieirieenins 4-1
Dialing Options .......ccoeeereeeerereecreeenne 7-4
DistinCtive RiNG .....ccovvvvveevreririeiririennes 81
Documents (Siz€) .....coeeeveeverereecrienennens 6-1
E
Easy RECEIVE .......cceieeir e
ECM (Error Correction Mode)
Entering TeXt ...coooveveenereccrieee
Erasing Messages .......c.ccoceevreneennne

External Telephone
External Telephone Answering Device 2-7

=
FIT (FAX/TEL) Mode .....cccovvrrmennnrnnen 51
FITRINGTIME ..o 5-4
Fax Forwarding .........cccveereneecninnenncns 9-6
FAX ONLY Mode .....ccccovvrmrmnrrirnrnrirnnnns 5-1
Fax Receive Code ........ccccovvevreeerinncnnes 5-6
Fax Tones and Handshake .................... 1-2
Fine (ResolUtion) .......c.ccoeevvevvreecrennennes 6-6
Flexible Memory Settings ..........c.oueuee. 9-1
Function Mode ........ccoceceveineneicneinnns 31
Function Selection Table ..........ccceveeeee. 32
G
Gray SCale .....ccovveinreeeeeesreeene S1
H
HEID (oo 1-1
HOId oo 1-3,1-4, 7-7

-1



I

ICM Recording Monitor .........c.cccce..... 9-6
INserting SPaces ......cccoeeeverreneecreeens
International Calls
INtErrupting ...ooeevvveeeereeceee e

M
Manual Dialing .......cccoeeeerennenecneen 7-4
MANUAL ModE ......covvrerereriririririienes 51
Manual TransmissioN ........cccoeeveeeecrennns 6-2
Maximum Message Time .........cccceueuee. 9-5
MEMORY STATUS REPORT .......... 11-1

Print (REPOM) ....coeeveeeeeeieeeeeeeee 11-1
PUISE ..o 4-1
R
Recording a Conversation ............cce.... 9-6
Redial (AUtOMELIC) ....cccevveeeereereeeene 6-2
Redia (Manual) .......cccovvvnrrnninenenes 6-2
Remote Commands .........coccceevrerrenenns 9-9
Remote Retrieval ........ccoeeeveicnennnene 9-8
Remote Retrieval Access Code ............ 9-8
RESOIULION ..o 6-6

Message Storage .......coeeevvevereneecrnenenne 9-1
Multi-Line Connections .........c.cceeveunee. 2-6

O
One Touch Dial (Changing)
One Touch Dial (Storing) ........c.coeeuene.
One Touch Diding ......ccccoovveevviececreenne.
On-Screen Programming .........c.ccceeeee...
Outgoing Message ......cccccu..... 9-2, 9-3,9-7
QOutgoing Message (External TAD) ...... 2-8
Overseas Mode ......cccoeeeveneeeneeccnenennes 6-7

Photo (Resolution)
Playing Messages

Polled Transmit .........coceevenneneecneenes
Polling (Receive)
Power Consumption ..........cccceeeeervenene. S2

-2

SEArCh .o 7-6
Speaker Volume .......cooevvivreecnennenes 4-4
Specia charaCters ........ccooeeveveeciecennne 4-3
Speed Dia (Changing) .......c.ccceeererveunees 7-3
Speed Dia (Storing) .......cccceeveeeerennee 7-2
Speed Dialing ....ccoeveeeirieeeeieeceeee 7-5
Standard (Resolution) ........cccceeevevvenees 6-6
SEEioN ID ..o 4-2
Storing Telephone Numbers ................ 7-1
Super Fine (Resolution) .........cccccceveeee. 6-6
T
TAD o 2-7
TEL.INDEX LIST ..ooiiiieeicieieicieines 11-1
TEL.INDEX REPORT .....ccccvcevinnenne 11-1
Telephone Answer Code .......cccoeueneee. 5-6
Telephone NUMDErS ......ccccoeveeeevieneencnens 7-1
TOI SAVEN ..o 9-5
Tone (Send SIgnals) .....ccoevvevereeencnnn 7-7
TRANSMISSION VERIFICATION
(Xmit) REPORT .....cccoeovveremereieienenns 11-2

IND %&vnload from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Troubleshooting .........ccoevveeveenerineenene 13-1

U

USER SETTINGS REPORT .............. 11-1
\%

Verification (Xmit) Report ................. 11-1
W

WARNING ..o 12-1,12-2

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Downlbé\b.D EX

1-3



I-4 IND %&vnload from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Changing Remote Retrieval Erase All Messages

R-1

Using Remote Retrieval Access Code (For FAX-333MC Only)

If you plan to retrieve voice or fax messages while away from your fax machine,

carrying the Remote Retrieval Access Card printed below will serve as a convenient

reminder of the retrieval procedures. Simply cut out the card and fold it to fit in your

wallet or organizer. Keeping it handy will help you derive the full benefit of your fax

machine’ s forwarding, paging and remote retrieval features.

Access Code

1 Pr @.
2 Enter athree-digit number from 000 to

Remote Commands

Listen to Voice Messages

Press(9)(1).
thento Repeat a message press(d] .
Skip to next message press(2] .

Stop playing the message press (9].

Record a Memo

Press(9) (2.
Wait for the beep, then speak.
then to Stop recording — Press[e).

Press(9) (3]. If you hear three beeps, all
messages have not yet been played, and the
system will not erase.

Play/Record Outgoing Message

Press(9) (4]
thento Play Message Center OGM, press
oa.
Play FIT OGM press(1) (2.
Record new Message Center
OGM, press(2)(1), then speak
after beep. Press(g] to stop.
Record new F/IT OGM press
(2], then speak after beep.
Press(e] to stop.

Press(9] (5] .
thento  Turn feature off press(1].
Enter Fax Forwarding Number
press(z).
Enter Paging Number press(3].
Program Fax Forward Number
press(4]. Enter the new number of
the remote fax machine where you
want your fax messages forwarded
and then press (&) z). After two
short beeps, press (2] (6)(1). To
retrieve aMemory StatusList,
enter the number of the remote
fax machine, and press ().

Retrieve a Fax

Press(9](&].

thento Print aMemory StatusList
press(1], enter the number of
remote fax machine, and then
[#)([#) . After the beep, hang up
and wait.

Download from W\BVE%H%JUEIS.BOE\.TAWAI/I%M?\@ éeafécl'FAgoED%ﬁnlc%& RD



Retrieve all faxes press(z], then
enter the number of remote fax
machine, and then(#)(2). After
the beep, hang up and wait.

Eraseall fax messages press(3).

Check Receiving Status

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

| Press(9)(7).

I then for Fax message, press(1)
” Voice message, press(z).
| 1long beep — Received message
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

3 short beeps— No messages

Change Answer Mode

Press(9](e).

then for Message Center, press(1).
Fax/Telephone (F/T), press(z).
Fax Only, press(3).

Press(9) (0]

MessAGe CENTER

ReEmoTE RETRIEVAL AccESS CARD

Using Remote Access Code

1 Didl your fax number from afax machine

using touch tone.

2 When your fax machine answers and
beeps, immediately enter your Remote
Retrieval Access Code (159%).

3 Your fax machine signals the kinds of
messages received:

1long beep — Fax message(s)

2 long beeps — Voice message(s)
3 long beeps— Fax and Voice
No beeps— No messages

4 After 2 short beeps, enter acommand.

5 Press (9)(0] to reset the machine when
you finish.

6 Hang up.

R E MGuhiad R émRMEsYatualk. &orfr. BifvanGafs 8eBreh And Download.

R-2



AS.GU
LE5169040(D
Printed in Malaysia

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Free Manuals Download Website
http://myh66.com
http://usermanuals.us

http://www.somanuals.com

http://www.4manuals.cc

http://www.manual-lib.com

http://www.404manual.com

http://www.luxmanual.com

http://aubethermostatmanual.com

Golf course search by state

http://golfingnear.com

Email search by domain

http://emailbydomain.com

Auto manuals search

http://auto.somanuals.com

TV manuals search

http://tv.somanuals.com



http://myh66.com/
http://usermanuals.us/
http://www.somanuals.com/
http://www.4manuals.cc/
http://www.manual-lib.com/
http://www.404manual.com/
http://www.luxmanual.com/
http://aubethermostatmanual.com/
http://www.golfingnear.com/
http://emailbydomain.com/
http://auto.somanuals.com/
http://tv.somanuals.com/

	OWNER’S MANUAL
	If You Need to Call Customer Service
	Compilation and Publication Notice
	Trademarks
	Table of contents 
	Introduction
	Using This Manual
	Finding Information

	About fax machine
	Fax Tones and Handshake
	ECM (Error Correction Mode) (For FAX-333MC Only)

	FAX-202 and FAX-222 Control Panel Overview
	FAX-333MC Control Panel Overview

	Location and Connections
	Caution
	Packing List
	Choosing a Location
	Assembly
	Load the recording paper
	About Brother Paper

	Connectious
	Connecting the Machine
	Attach the document support
	Multi-Line Connections (PBX)
	If you are installing the fax machine to work with a PBX:

	Custom Features on a Single Line
	Connecting an External Telephone Answering Device (TAD) (TAD Cannot Be Connected in Some Countries)
	Sequence
	Connections
	Outgoing Message (OGM)

	Connecting an External Telephone


	On-Screen Programming
	User-Friendly Programming
	Function Mode
	Alternating Displays
	Function Selection Table


	Initial Setup
	Getting Started
	Setting Dialing Mode (Tone/Pulse)
	Setting Date and Time
	Setting Station ID
	Details for Entering Text
	Inserting spaces
	Making corrections
	Repeating letters
	Special characters and symbols

	Setting Beeper Volume
	Setting the Speaker Volume
	Setting the Ring Volume
	Memory Storage

	Key Lock System
	Using Key Lock System
	Setting Up the Key Lock System for the First Time
	Changing the Key Lock System Password
	Switching Key Lock System ON
	Switching OFF Key Lock System


	Setup Receive
	Basic Receiving Operations
	Select Answer Mode
	To select or change your Answer Mode
	Setting Ring Delay
	Setting Melody for Rings (FAX-333MC only)
	Setting F/T Ring Time
	Record FAX/TEL Outgoing Announcement (F/T OGM) (For FAX-333MC only)
	Easy Receive

	Advanced Receiving Operations
	Operation from External or Extension Telephone
	For FAX/TEL Mode Only
	Remote Call Transfer (Semi-DECT Management)
	To transfer telephone call to the fax machine
	Changing Remote Codes

	Polling
	Setting Up Polling Receive
	Setting Up Delayed Polling Receive
	Setting Up Sequential Polling Receive (For FAX-333MC Only)
	Setting Multi-Function Link® Mode (With Multi-Function Link® option)


	Setup Send
	Automatic Document Feeder (ADF)
	ADF (Automatic Document Feeder)
	Manual Transmission
	Automatic Transmission
	Manual and Automatic Fax Redial
	Memory Transmission (For FAX-333MC Only)

	Basic Sending Operations
	Composing Electronic Cover Page (For FAX-222/333MC Only)
	Cover Page for Next Fax Only (For FAX-222/333MC Only)
	Always Send Cover Page (For FAX-222/333MC Only)
	Using a Printed Cover Page (For FAX-222/333MC Only)
	Cover Page Message (For FAX-222/333MC Only)
	Composing Your Own Comments (For FAX-222/333MC Only)
	Contrast
	Resolution

	Advanced Sending Operations
	Overseas Mode
	Call Reservation (For FAX-222/333MC Only)
	Print Sample Call Back Message (For FAX-222/333MC Only)
	Delayed Fax
	Next-Fax Reservation (For FAX-222/333MC Only)
	Multiple Resolution Transmission
	Setting Up for Polled Transmit
	Canceling a Scheduled Job
	Interrupting Delayed Fax and Polled Transmit Jobs


	Auto Dial Numbers and Dialing Options
	Storing Numbers for Easy Dialing
	Storing One Touch Dial Numbers/Storing Junk Fax/Call Numbers
	Storing Speed Dial Numbers/Storing Junk Fax/Call Numbers
	Changing One Touch and Speed Dial Numbers
	Setting Up Groups for Broadcasting (For FAX-333MC Only)

	Dialing Options
	Manual Dialing
	One Touch Dialing
	Speed Dialing
	Search
	Redial
	Answering Calls with the Speakerphone (For FAX-333MC Only)
	Broadcasting (For FAX-333MC Only)
	Pause
	Hold
	Tone/Pulse


	Telephone Services
	Custom Features
	Distinctive Ring (For Singapore and Hong Kong)
	Setting the Distinctive Ring

	Caller ID (For Singapore and Hong Kong)
	Caller ID Log
	Printing the Caller ID Log
	Viewing the Caller ID Log
	Returning a Call from the Log
	Registering a Caller ID Number



	Message Center (For FAX-333MC Only)
	Message Center Mode
	Flexible Memory Settings (Message Storage)
	Setting Up the Message Center
	Setting Message Storage
	Recording Message Center Outgoing Message
	Listening to Outgoing Message (OGM)
	Erasing Outgoing Message (OGM)

	Activating Message Center Mode
	Message Indicator
	Playing Voice Messages
	Printing a Fax Message
	Backup Printing Option
	Erasing Messages
	To erase voice messages individually
	To erase messages all at once

	Setting Maximum Time for Incoming Messages
	Setting Toll Saver
	ICM Recording Monitor
	Recording a Conversation
	Fax Forwarding/Paging
	Programming a Fax Forwarding Number
	Recording the Paging Outgoing Message (OGM)
	Programming Paging Number


	Remote Retrieval
	Using Remote Retrieval Access Code
	Changing Remote Retrieval Access Code
	Remote Commands
	Retrieving Memory Status List
	Retrieving Fax Messages
	Changing Fax Forwarding Number


	Making Copies
	Copy Functions
	Making a Single Copy
	Copy Options: Single or Multiple Copies, Sort/Stack (For Fax-333MC Only)


	Printing Reports
	Fax machine Settings and Activity
	To Print a Report
	Transmission Verification (Xmit) Report
	Activity Report Interval


	Important Information
	Important Safety Instructions

	Troubleshooting and Maintenance
	Troubleshooting
	Error Messages
	Recording Paper Jam
	If You Are Having Difficulty with Your Fax Machine
	Printing or Receiving Faxes

	Phone Line or Connections
	Sending Faxes
	Handling Incoming Calls


	Multi-Function Link® (option)
	Specifications
	Glossary
	Index
	Using Remote Retrieval Access Code (For FAX-333MC Only)
	brother 

